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PART
I
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

 
Item
1. Financial Statements

HARROW,
INC.
CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 
    June 30,     December 31,  
    2025     2024  
      (Unaudited)         

ASSETS              
Current assets              

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 52,963,000    $ 47,247,000 
Accounts receivable, net     78,822,000      116,373,000 
Inventories     11,552,000      10,702,000 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     11,553,000      15,329,000 

Total current assets     154,890,000      189,651,000 
Property, plant and equipment, net     3,512,000      3,734,000 
Capitalized software costs, net     1,478,000      1,751,000 
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net     8,155,000      8,554,000 
Intangible assets, net     176,666,000      184,949,000 
Goodwill     332,000      332,000 

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 345,033,000    $ 388,971,000 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY              

Current liabilities              
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 25,414,000    $ 41,406,000 
Accrued rebates and copay assistance     32,154,000      39,900,000 
Accrued payroll and related liabilities     6,824,000      9,496,000 
Deferred revenue and customer deposits     91,000      44,000 
Current portion of notes payable, net of unamortized debt discount     183,619,000      - 
Current portion of operating lease obligations     782,000      497,000 

Total current liabilities     248,884,000      91,343,000 
Operating lease obligations, net of current portion     8,366,000      8,792,000 
Notes payable, net of unamortized debt discount and current portion     38,484,000      219,539,000 

TOTAL LIABILITIES     295,734,000      319,674,000 
Commitments and contingencies            
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY              

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 36,714,679 and
35,622,214 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024,
respectively     36,000      35,000 

Additional paid-in capital     213,788,000      221,002,000 
Accumulated deficit     (164,170,000)     (151,385,000)

TOTAL HARROW, INC. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY     49,654,000      69,652,000 
Noncontrolling interests     (355,000)     (355,000)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY     49,299,000      69,297,000 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 345,033,000    $ 388,971,000 

 
The
accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements
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HARROW,
INC.
UNAUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 
    For the Three Months Ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    June 30,     June 30,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Revenues:                        

Product sales, net   $ 63,657,000    $ 48,871,000    $ 111,402,000    $ 83,379,000 
Other revenues     85,000      68,000      171,000      147,000 

Total revenues     63,742,000      48,939,000      111,573,000      83,526,000 
Cost of sales     (16,230,000)     (12,539,000)     (31,754,000)     (23,092,000)

Gross profit     47,512,000      36,400,000      79,819,000      60,434,000 
Operating expenses:                            

Selling, general and administrative     33,235,000      31,817,000      73,748,000      60,630,000 
Research and development     2,868,000      3,053,000      5,894,000      5,202,000 

Total operating expenses     36,103,000      34,870,000      79,642,000      65,832,000 
Income (loss) from operations     11,409,000      1,530,000      177,000      (5,398,000)
Other (expense) income:                            

Interest expense, net     (6,408,000)     (5,471,000)     (12,956,000)     (10,886,000)
Investment loss from Eton Pharmaceuticals     -      (1,923,000)     -      (3,171,000)
Other (expense) income, net     (6,000)     46,000      (6,000)     72,000 

Total other expense, net     (6,414,000)     (7,348,000)     (12,962,000)     (13,985,000)
Income (loss) before income taxes     4,995,000      (5,818,000)     (12,785,000)     (19,383,000)

Income tax expense     -      (655,000)     -      (655,000)
Net income (loss)   $ 4,995,000    $ (6,473,000)   $ (12,785,000)   $ (20,038,000)
Basic net income (loss) per share of common stock   $ 0.14    $ (0.18)   $ (0.35)   $ (0.56)
Diluted net income (loss) per share of common stock   $ 0.13    $ (0.18)   $ (0.35)   $ (0.56)
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding, basic     36,790,306      35,618,977      36,304,787      35,544,312 
Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding, diluted     38,853,855      35,618,977      36,304,787      35,544,312 
 

 
The
accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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HARROW,
INC.
UNAUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

For
the periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
 

                            Total     Total        
    Common Stock     Additional           Harrow, Inc.     Noncontrolling     Total  
          Par     Paid-in     Accumulated     Stockholders’     Interest     Stockholders’  
    Shares     Value     Capital     Deficit     Equity     Equity     Equity  
Balance at December 31, 2023     35,168,260    $ 35,000    $ 204,635,000    $ (133,904,000)   $    70,766,000    $ (355,000)   $    70,411,000 
                                                  
Issuance of common stock in
connection with:                                                 

Exercise of employee stock-based
options     87,195      -      521,000      -      521,000      -      521,000 
Vesting of RSUs and PSUs     332,517      -      -      -      -      -      - 
Shares withheld related to net
share settlement of equity awards     (108,480)     -      (1,157,000)     -      (1,157,000)     -      (1,157,000)

Stock-based compensation expense     -      -      8,440,000      -      8,440,000      -      8,440,000 
Net loss     -      -      -      (20,038,000)     (20,038,000)     -      (20,038,000)
Balance at June 30, 2024     35,479,492    $ 35,000    $ 212,439,000    $ (153,942,000)   $ 58,532,000    $ (355,000)   $ 58,177,000 
                                                  
Balance at December 31, 2024     35,622,214    $ 35,000    $ 221,002,000    $ (151,385,000)   $ 69,652,000    $ (355,000)   $ 69,297,000 
                                                  
Issuance of common stock in
connection with:                                                 

Exercise of employee stock-based
options     10,618      -      125,000      -      125,000      -      125,000 
Vesting of RSUs and PSUs     1,634,009      2,000      (2,000)     -      -      -      - 
Shares withheld related to net
share settlement of equity awards     (552,162)     (1,000)     (12,768,000)     -      (12,769,000)     -      (12,769,000)

Stock-based compensation expense     -      -      5,431,000      -      5,431,000      -      5,431,000 
Net loss     -      -      -      (12,785,000)     (12,785,000)     -      (12,785,000)
Balance at June 30, 2025     36,714,679    $ 36,000    $ 213,788,000    $ (164,170,000)   $ 49,654,000    $ (355,000)   $ 49,299,000 

 
                            Total     Total        
    Common Stock     Additional           Harrow, Inc.     Noncontrolling     Total  
          Par     Paid-in     Accumulated     Stockholders’     Interest     Stockholders’  
    Shares     Value     Capital     Deficit     Equity     Equity     Equity  
Balance at March 31, 2024     35,380,955    $ 35,000    $ 207,995,000    $ (147,469,000)   $     60,561,000    $ (355,000)   $    60,206,000 
                                                  
Issuance of common stock in
connection with:                                                 

Exercise of employee stock-based
options     41,020      -      173,000      -      173,000      -      173,000 
Vesting of RSUs     57,517      -      -      -      -      -      - 

Stock-based compensation expense     -      -      4,271,000      -      4,271,000      -      4,271,000 
Net loss     -      -      -      (6,473,000)     (6,473,000)     -      (6,473,000)
Balance at June 30, 2024     35,479,492    $ 35,000    $ 212,439,000    $ (153,942,000)   $ 58,532,000    $ (355,000)   $ 58,177,000 
                                                  
Balance at March 31, 2025     35,654,171    $ 35,000    $ 225,581,000    $ (169,165,000)   $ 56,451,000    $ (355,000)   $ 56,096,000 
                                                  
Issuance of common stock in
connection with:                                                 

Exercise of employee stock-based
options     7,875      -      102,000      -      102,000      -      102,000 
Vesting of RSUs and PSUs     1,604,795      2,000      (2,000)     -      -      -      - 
Shares withheld related to net
share settlement of equity awards     (552,162)     (1,000)     (12,768,000)     -      (12,769,000)     -      (12,769,000)

Stock-based compensation expense     -      -      875,000      -      875,000      -      875,000 
Net income     -      -      -      4,995,000      4,995,000      -      4,995,000 
Balance at June 30, 2025     36,714,679    $ 36,000    $ 213,788,000    $ (164,170,000)   $ 49,654,000    $ (355,000)   $ 49,299,000 

 
The
accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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HARROW,
INC.
UNAUDITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 
    For the Six Months Ended  
    June 30,  
    2025     2024  
             
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES              

Net loss   $ (12,785,000)   $ (20,038,000)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:              

Depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment and software
development costs     961,000      885,000 
Amortization of intangible assets     8,452,000      5,103,000 
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets     399,000      392,000 
Provision for (recovery of) credit losses     340,000      (96,000)
Amortization of debt issuance costs and debt discount     2,564,000      1,951,000 
Investment loss from investment in Eton Pharmaceuticals     -      3,171,000 
Stock-based compensation     5,431,000      8,440,000 
Deferred income tax     -      623,000 

Changes in assets and liabilities:              
Accounts receivable     37,211,000      (15,631,000)
Inventories     (850,000)     1,442,000 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     3,776,000      2,579,000 
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, accrued rebates and copay assistance     (24,009,000)     3,361,000 
Accrued payroll and related liabilities     (2,672,000)     271,000 
Deferred revenue and customer deposits     47,000      173,000 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES     18,865,000      (7,374,000)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES              

Net proceeds on sale of investment in Eton Pharmaceuticals     -      5,510,000 
Investment in patent and trademark assets     (169,000)     (81,000)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment     (336,000)     (436,000)

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES     (505,000)     4,993,000 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES              

Payment of payroll taxes upon vesting of PSUs, RSUs and exercise of stock options     (12,769,000)     (1,157,000)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options     125,000      521,000 
Payment of debt issuance costs     -      (100,000)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES     (12,644,000)     (736,000)
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS     5,716,000      (3,117,000)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of period     47,247,000      74,085,000 
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of period   $ 52,963,000    $ 70,968,000 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:              

Cash paid for income taxes   $ 38,000    $ - 
Cash paid for interest   $ 12,180,000    $ 10,316,000 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:              
Purchase of property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued
expenses   $ 130,000    $ 44,000 
Change in right-of-use assets for operating lease obligations assumptions   $ -    $ 377,000 

 
The
accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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HARROW,
INC.
NOTES
TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For
the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
 
NOTE
1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
 
Company
and Background
 
Harrow,
 Inc. (together with its consolidated subsidiaries, unless the context indicates or otherwise requires, the “Company” or “Harrow”)
 is a leading
provider of ophthalmic disease management solutions in North America, offering a comprehensive portfolio of products that
address conditions affecting
both the front and back of the eye, such as dry eye disease, wet (or neovascular) age-related macular degeneration,
cataracts, refractive errors, glaucoma
and a range of other ocular surface conditions and retina diseases. Harrow was founded with a
 commitment to deliver safe, effective, accessible, and
affordable medications that enhance patient compliance and improve clinical outcomes.
 
Basis
of Presentation
 
The
Company has prepared the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally
accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and in accordance with the
 rules and regulations of the U.S.
Securities and Exchange Commission. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes
 required by GAAP for audited financial
statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of only normal recurring
adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation
have been included. Operating results for the three and six months ended June
30, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for
the year ending December 31, 2025 or for any other period.
For further information, refer to the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.
 
The
accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned and majority-owned
subsidiaries.
 
Harrow
consolidates entities in which it has a controlling financial interest. The Company assesses control under the variable interest entity
(“VIE”) model
to determine whether the Company is the primary beneficiary of that entity. The Company consolidates (i) entities
 in which it holds and/or controls,
directly or indirectly, more than 50% of the voting rights, and (ii) VIEs for which the Company is
deemed to be the primary beneficiary. All intercompany
accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
 
NOTE
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
The
 following represents an update for the six months ended June 30, 2025 to the significant accounting policies described in the Company’s
Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.
 
Risks,
Uncertainties and Liquidity
 
The
Company is subject to certain regulatory standards, approvals, guidelines and inspections which could impact the Company’s ability
to make, dispense,
and sell certain products. If the Company was required to cease compounding and selling certain products as a result
 of regulatory guidelines or
inspections, this may have a material impact on the Company’s financial condition, liquidity and results
of operations.
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Liquidity
 
The
 Oaktree Loan (as defined in Note 10) totaling $107,500,000 principal at June 30, 2025 and the 2026 Notes (as defined in Note 10) totaling
$75,000,000 in principal amount outstanding at June 30, 2025 become due in January 2026 and April 2026, respectively. The maturity of
 these debt
obligations prior to their maturities without a refinancing event could raise substantial doubt about the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern.

 
The
 Company is currently in discussions with its current senior lender, Oaktree Fund Administration, LLC, as administrative agent for the
 lenders
(together, “Oaktree”), and other potential lenders about refinancing the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes. Management
believes it is probable that the
Company will be able to refinance the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes based on the Company’s collateral
 strength and expected cash flows from
operations; however, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to refinance the indebtedness
on terms acceptable to it, or at all.
 
Management
believes that one of the other alternatives available to it in lieu of refinancing the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes is the sale of
one or more
of the Company’s assets. There can be no assurance that any sale could be completed on a timely basis or on terms acceptable
 to the Company. If the
Company is unable to successfully refinance the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes, or sell assets to raise sufficient
capital, the Company does not expect to
have the ability to repay the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes in full.

 
The
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and do not include any adjustments that
might result
from the Company’s inability to refinance the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes or sell some of its assets to meet its
obligations.
 
Credit
Losses
 
The
 Company estimates and records a provision for its expected credit losses related to its financial instruments, including its trade receivables.
Management considers historical collection rates, the current financial status of the Company’s customers, macroeconomic factors,
 and other industry-
specific factors when evaluating for current expected credit losses. Forward-looking information is also considered
in the evaluation of current expected
credit losses. However, because of the short time to the expected receipt of accounts receivable,
 management believes that the carrying value, net of
expected losses, approximates fair value and therefore, relies more on historical
 and current analysis of such financial instruments, including its trade
receivables.
 
To
determine the provision for credit losses for accounts receivable, the Company has disaggregated its accounts receivable by class of
customer at the
business component level, as management determined that the risk profile of the Company’s customers is consistent
based on the type and industry in
which they operate, mainly in the pharmaceuticals industry. Each business component is analyzed for
estimated credit losses individually. In doing so, the
Company establishes a historical loss matrix, based on the previous collections
of accounts receivable by the age of such receivables, and evaluates the
current and forecasted financial position of its customers,
 as available. Further, the Company considers macroeconomic factors and the status of the
pharmaceuticals industry to estimate if there
are current expected credit losses within its trade receivables based on the trends of the Company’s expectation
of the future
 status of such economic and industry-specific factors. Also, specific allowance amounts are established based on review of outstanding
invoices to record the appropriate provision for customers that have a higher probability of default.
 
The
 following table provides a roll-forward of the allowance for credit losses that is deducted from the amortized cost basis of accounts
 receivable to
present the net amount expected to be collected at June 30, 2025:
   
Balance at January 1, 2025   $ 416,000 

Change in expected credit losses     340,000 
Write-offs, net of recoveries     (68,000)

Balance at June 30, 2025   $ 688,000 
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Fair
Value Measurements
 
Fair
value measurements are determined based on the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. GAAP
establishes a
hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of
unobservable inputs by requiring
that the most observable inputs be used when available. The established fair value hierarchy prioritizes
the use of inputs used in valuation methodologies
into the following three levels:
 
● Level
1: Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active
markets. A quoted price

in an active market provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and must be used to measure fair value
whenever available.
● Level
2: Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted
prices for

similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can
be corroborated by observable market
data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

● Level
3: Applies to assets or liabilities for which there are significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity’s own
assumptions about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. For example, Level 3 inputs
would relate to forecasts of future earnings
and cash flows used in a discounted future cash flows method.

 
The
Company’s 2026 Notes (as defined in Note 10) are carried at face value, including the unamortized premium, less unamortized debt
issuance costs, the
2027 Notes (as described in Note 10) are carried at face value less unamortized debt issuance costs, and the Oaktree
Loan (as defined in Note 10) is carried
at face value less the original issue discount and unamortized debt issuance costs on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets and the Company presents
fair value for disclosure purposes only. The 2026 Notes and the 2027 Notes are classified
as Level 1 instruments as the fair value is determined using
quoted market prices in active markets for the same securities. The Oaktree
Loan is classified as a Level 2 instrument and its fair value is determined
through an income approach that considers collateral coverage,
yield calibration, yield analysis and any adjustments to implied yield associated with the
Company’s fundamental measures.
 
The
following table presents the estimated fair values and the carrying values:
 
    June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  

    Carrying Value     Fair Value     Carrying Value     Fair Value  
2026 Notes   $ 74,389,000    $ 76,560,000    $ 74,002,000    $ 75,840,000 
2027 Notes   $ 38,484,000    $ 42,391,000    $ 38,130,000    $ 42,198,000 
Oaktree Loan   $ 109,229,000    $ 113,488,000    $ 107,407,000    $ 112,932,000 
 
The
Company’s other financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses,
accrued payroll
and related liabilities, deferred revenue and customer deposits and operating lease liabilities. The carrying amount
of these financial instruments, except for
operating lease liabilities, approximates fair value due to the short-term maturities of these
instruments. Based on borrowing rates currently available to the
Company, the carrying value of the operating lease liabilities approximate
their respective fair values.
 
Basic
and Diluted Net Income (Loss) per Common Share
 
Basic
net income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders for the period by
the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per share is computed by
 dividing the net income (loss)
attributable to common stockholders for the period by the weighted average number of common and
common equivalent shares, such as stock options,
restricted stock units (“RSUs”), performance stock units
 (“PSUs”), and warrants, outstanding during the period. Common equivalent shares (using the
treasury stock method) from
stock options, unvested RSUs, unvested PSUs and warrants were 2,816,409
and 4,488,940
for the six-months ended June 30,
2025 and the three and six-months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, and are excluded in the
calculation of diluted net loss per common share for the
periods presented, because the effect is anti-dilutive. Included in the
 basic and diluted net income (loss) per share calculation were RSUs awarded to
directors that had vested, but the issuance and
delivery of the shares are deferred until the director ceases providing services to the Company. The number
of shares underlying
vested RSUs at June 30, 2025 and 2024 was 212,452
and 181,038,
respectively.
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The
following table shows the computation of basic net income (loss) per share of common stock:
 
    For the Three Months Ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    June 30, 2025     June 30, 2024     June 30, 2025     June 30, 2024  
                         
Numerator – net income (loss)   $ 4,995,000    $ (6,473,000)   $ (12,785,000)   $ (20,038,000)
Denominator – weighted average number of shares
outstanding, basic     36,790,306      35,618,977      36,304,787      35,544,312 
Net income (loss) per share, basic   $ 0.14    $ (0.18)   $ (0.35)   $ (0.56)
 
For
the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company computed diluted net income per share using the weighted-average number of common shares
and
dilutive common equivalent shares outstanding during that period. For the three-months the total excluded common stock equivalents was 188,836
because
their effect was anti-dilutive. Diluted common equivalent shares for the three months ended June
30, 2025 consisted of the following: 
 

   
Three

Months Ended  
    June 30, 2025  
       
Diluted shares related to:       

Restricted stock units     231,111 
Stock options     1,832,438 

Dilutive common equivalent shares     2,063,549 
 
The
following table shows the computation of diluted net income per share using the weighted-average number of common shares and dilutive
common
equivalent shares outstanding for the three months ended June 30, 2025:
 

   
Three

Months Ended  
    June 30, 2025  
       
Numerator - net income   $ 4,995,000 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic     36,790,306 
Dilutive common equivalents     2,063,549 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted     38,853,855 
Net income per share, diluted   $ 0.13 
 
Income
Taxes
 
The
Company’s effective tax rate was 0% and (3.38)% for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Company’s
effective tax rate for
the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 differs from the U.S. federal statutory tax rate of 21% due to state
taxes, permanent book-tax differences
related to Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (“IRC”), Section 162(m) excess
officer compensation limitation and share-based compensation and
the change in valuation allowance.
 
As
of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were $2,860,000 and $2,858,000, respectively, of unrecognized tax benefits included in
the condensed
consolidated balance sheets that would, if recognized, affect the effective tax rate.
 
On
July 4, 2025, the United States enacted the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”), which, among other provisions,
permanently restores 100% bonus
depreciation and modifies the limitation on business-interest expense under §163(j) to be based
 on taxable income before interest, amortization, and
depreciation. Based on preliminary analysis, management expects OBBBA to reduce
U.S. cash income-tax payments. There is not expected to be any
material impact on the effective tax rate. The Company is continuing
to evaluate the Act’s impacts, including potential effects on deferred-tax balances, and
will refine these estimates as
additional guidance becomes available.
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Accounting
Guidance Issued but Not Adopted at June 30, 2025
 
In
 October 2023, FASB issued ASU 2023-06, Disclosure Improvements—Codification Amendments in Response to the SEC’s Disclosure
 Update and
Simplification Initiative. This ASU modifies the disclosure or presentation requirements of a variety of topics in the
codification by aligning them with the
SEC’s regulations. The amendments to the various topics should be applied prospectively,
and the effective date for the Company for each amendment will
be determined based on the effective date of the SEC’s removal of
 the related disclosure from Regulation S-X or Regulation S-K. If the SEC has not
removed the applicable requirement by June 30, 2027,
then the related amendment in ASU 2023-06 will be removed from the codification and will not
become effective. Early adoption of this
ASU is prohibited. The Company does not expect the amendments in this ASU to have a material impact on the
disclosures or presentation
in its consolidated financial statements.
 
In
December 2023, FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740) - Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which enhances the
disclosures
required for income taxes in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements. Notably, this ASU requires entities
to disclose specific categories in
the effective tax rate reconciliation and provide additional information for reconciling items that
meet a quantitative threshold. ASU 2023-09 is effective
for the Company in its annual reporting for fiscal year 2025 on a prospective
basis. Early adoption and retrospective reporting are permitted. The Company
is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2023-09 on its
consolidated financial statements.
 
In
 November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation
 Disclosures, to
improve the disclosures by a public business entity about the types of expenses in commonly presented expense captions.
This ASU is effective for annual
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods beginning after December
15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The
Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2024-03 on its consolidated financial
statements.
 
NOTE
3. REVENUES
 
The
 Company accounts for contracts with customers in accordance with ASC 606, Revenues from Contracts with Customers. The Company
 has two
primary streams of revenue: (1) product revenues, including revenue recognized from sales of products through its pharmacy and
outsourcing facility and
sales of branded products to wholesalers through a third-party logistics (“3PL”) partner, and (2)
revenue recognized from intellectual property licenses and
related arrangements.
 
Product
Revenues
 
The
Company sells prescription medications directly through its pharmacy, outsourcing facility and 3PL partner. Revenue from the Company’s
pharmacy
services includes: (i) the portion of the price the client pays directly to the Company, net of any volume-related or other
discounts paid back to the client,
(ii) the price paid to the Company by individuals, and (iii) customer copayments made directly to
the pharmacy network. Sales taxes are not included in
revenue. Following the core principles of ASC 606, the Company has identified the
following:
 
1. Identify
the contract(s) with a customer: A contract is deemed to exist when the customer places an order through receipt of a prescription,
via an

online order or via receipt of a purchase order from a customer. For branded products, orders are received through the Company’s
3PL partner, and the
customer takes title of the products via formal purchase orders placed and fulfilled.

   
2. Identify
 the performance obligations in the contract: Obligations for fulfillment of the Company’s contracts consist of delivering
 the product to

customers at their specified destination. For shipping and handling activities under ASC 606, if the customer takes
control of the goods after shipment,
shipping and handling activities would always be considered a fulfillment activity and not treated
as a separate performance obligation. If the customer
takes control of the goods before shipment, entities must make an accounting
 policy election to treat shipping and handling activities as either a
fulfillment cost or as a separate performance obligation. The
Company has elected to treat its shipping and handling activities as a fulfillment cost.
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3. Determine
the transaction price: The transaction price is based on an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects
 to be

entitled, net of accruals for estimated rebates, wholesaler chargebacks, discounts, copay assistance and other deductions (collectively,
sales deductions)
and an estimate for returns and replacements established at the time of sale. The Company utilizes the services
of a third-party professional services
firm to estimate rebates and chargebacks associated with sales of its branded products. The
transfer of promised goods is satisfied within a year, and
therefore there are no significant financing components. There is no non-cash
consideration related to product sales.

   
4. Allocate
the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: Because there is only one performance obligation for product
sales, no

allocation is necessary.
   
5. Recognize
revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation: Revenue from products is recognized upon transfer of control
 of a

product to a customer. This generally occurs upon shipment unless contractual terms with a customer state that transfer of control
occurs at delivery.
 
Variable
Consideration
 
Sales
of branded pharmaceutical products are subject to variable consideration due to chargebacks, government rebates, returns, administrative
fees, co-pay
assistance and other rebates, and prompt pay discounts. Estimates for these elements of variable consideration require significant
judgment.
 
Chargebacks
 
Chargebacks,
 primarily from distributors and wholesalers, result from arrangements with indirect customers establishing prices for products which
 the
indirect customer purchases through a wholesaler. Alternatively, the Company may pre-authorize wholesalers to offer specified contract
pricing to other
indirect customers. Under either arrangement, the Company provides a chargeback credit to the wholesaler for any difference
between the contracted price
with the indirect customer and the wholesaler’s invoice price, typically Wholesale Acquisition Cost
(“WAC”).
 
Prior
period chargebacks claimed by wholesalers are analyzed to determine the actual net price per package (“NPP”) for each product.
This calculation is
performed by product, by wholesaler. NPPs can be affected by several factors such as:
 
  ● Changes
in customer mix
     
  ● Changes
in negotiated terms with customers
     
  ● Changes
in the volume of off-contract purchases
     
  ● Changes
in WAC
 
As
necessary, NPPs are adjusted based on anticipated changes in the factors above.
 
The
 difference between NPP and WAC is recorded as a reduction in both gross revenues in the consolidated statements of operations and accounts
receivable in the consolidated balance sheets, at the time revenue is recognized from the product sale. The Company continually monitors
 chargeback
activity and adjusts NPPs when the Company believes that actual selling prices will differ from current NPPs.
 
Government
Rebates
 
Government
rebates reserve consists of estimated payments due to governmental agencies for utilization of the Company’s products by beneficiaries
under
such governmental programs. The two largest government programs are Medicaid and Medicare.
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The
Company participates in the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program and pays rebates to the states related to Medicaid beneficiary utilization of
the Company’s
products. Medicaid rebates are billed within 60-90 days of the end of the quarter in which the product was dispensed
to a Medicaid beneficiary. Medicaid
rebate amounts per product unit are established by law, based on the Average Manufacturer Price (“AMP”),
which is reported on a monthly and quarterly
basis, and, in the case of branded products, best price, which is reported on a quarterly
basis. Medicaid reserves are based on expected claims from state
Medicaid programs. Estimates for expected claims are driven by patient
 usage, sales mix, calculated AMP or best price, as well as inventory in the
distribution channel that will be subject to a Medicaid rebate.
As a result of the delay between selling the products, dispensing the products and rebate
billing, the Medicaid rebate reserve includes
both an estimate of outstanding claims for end-customer sales that have occurred but for which the related
claim has not been billed,
as well as an estimate for future claims that will be made when inventory in the distribution channel is sold through to plan
participants.
Many of the Company’s branded products are also covered under Medicare. The Company participates in the Coverage Gap Discount Program
in order for its branded products to be covered by Medicare Part D and must provide a rebate for any products sold under NDAs dispensed
to Medicare Part
D beneficiaries while the beneficiaries are in the Coverage Gap phase of the benefit. This applies to all products sold
under NDAs. Estimates for these
discounts are based on historical experience with Medicare rebates for products. Medicare rebates are
billed quarterly for drugs dispensed to Medicare
beneficiaries in the prior quarter, which is typically 120 days after the product is
shipped. As a result of the delay between selling the products, dispensing
the products and rebate billing, Medicare rebate reserve includes
both an estimate of outstanding claims for end-customer sales that have occurred but for
which the related claim has not been billed,
as well as an estimate for future claims that will be made when inventory in the distribution channel is sold
through to Medicare Part
D participants.
 
To
evaluate the adequacy of the government rebate reserves, reserves are reviewed on a quarterly basis against actual claims data to ensure
the liability is
fairly stated. The Company continually monitors the government rebate reserve and adjusts estimates if it is expected
that actual government rebates may
differ from established accruals. Accruals for government rebates are recorded as a reduction to gross
revenues in the consolidated statements of operations
and as an increase to accrued rebates in the consolidated balance sheets.
 
Returns
 
A
 returns policy is in place that allows customers to return product within a specified period prior to and subsequent to the expiration
date. Generally,
product may be returned for a period beginning six months prior to its expiration date to up to one year after its expiration
date. Product returns are settled
through the issuance of a credit to the customer. The estimate for returns is based upon historical
experience with actual returns. While such experience has
allowed for reasonable estimation in the past, history may not always be an
 accurate indicator of future returns. The Company continually monitors
estimates for returns and adjusts when it is expected that actual
product returns may differ from the established accruals. Accruals for returns are recorded
as a reduction to gross revenues in the consolidated
statements of operations and as an increase to the accrued expenses in the consolidated balance sheets.
 
Administrative
Fees and Other Rebates
 
Administrative
fees or rebates are offered to wholesalers, group purchasing organizations, and indirect customers. Fees and rebates are accrued, by
product
by wholesaler, at the time of sale based on contracted rates and NPP. To evaluate the adequacy of the administrative fee accruals,
on-hand inventory counts
are obtained from the wholesalers. The Company continually monitors administrative fee activity and adjusts
 accruals when it is expected that actual
administrative fees may differ from the accruals. Accruals for administrative fees and other
rebates are recorded as a reduction in both gross revenues in the
consolidated statements of operations and accounts receivable or accrued
expenses in the consolidated balance sheets.
 
Co-payment
Assistance
 
Patients
who meet certain eligibility requirements may receive co-payment assistance funded by the Company. The Company records contra-revenue
for
co-payment assistance based on actual program participation and estimates of program redemption using data provided by third-party
administrators. An
accrued liability is recorded on unredeemed co-payment assistance related to products for which control has been transferred
to the customer.
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Prompt
Payment Discounts
 
Sales
discounts may be granted to customers for prompt payment. The reserve for prompt payment discounts is based on invoices outstanding.
Based on
past experience, it is assumed that all available discounts will be taken. Accruals for prompt payment discounts are recorded
as a reduction in both gross
revenues in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and accounts receivable in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets.
 
The
following table summarizes activity and ending balances of the Company’s variable consideration provisions in the condensed consolidated
financial
statements for the six months ended June 30, 2025, and 2024:
 
      Accruals for Chargebacks, Returns, and Other Allowances  

      Chargebacks      
Government

Rebates       Returns      

Administrative
Fees and

Other Rebates      
Co-Pay

Assistance      

Prompt
Pay

Discounts       Total  
Balance at December 31, 2023   $ 2,810,000    $ 3,585,000    $ 771,000    $ 24,069,000    $ 971,000    $ 1,101,000    $ 33,307,000 
Accruals/Adjustments     4,090,000      3,979,000      3,125,000      23,869,000      26,356,000      1,763,000      63,182,000 
Credits Taken Against Reserve     (5,141,000)     (408,000)     (1,319,000)     (29,060,000)     (19,188,000)     (1,008,000)     (56,124,000)
Balance at June 30, 2024   $ 1,759,000    $ 7,156,000    $ 2,577,000    $ 18,878,000    $ 8,139,000    $ 1,856,000    $ 40,365,000 
                                                  
Balance at December 31, 2024   $ 960,000    $ 12,360,000    $ 1,449,000    $ 32,873,000    $ 9,612,000    $ 2,377,000    $ 59,631,000 
                                                  
Accruals/Adjustments     11,163,000      11,128,000      4,615,000      40,093,000      30,771,000      2,346,000      100,116,000 
Credits Taken Against Reserve     (7,706,000)     (7,696,000)     (4,828,000)     (53,480,000)     (37,193,000)     (3,185,000)     (114,088,000)
Balance at June 30, 2025   $ 4,417,000    $ 15,792,000    $ 1,236,000    $ 19,486,000    $ 3,190,000    $ 1,538,000    $ 45,659,000 
 
Intellectual
Property License and Related Arrangements Revenues
 
The
Company holds multiple intellectual property licenses and related arrangements pursuant to which the Company has agreed to license or
 sell to a
customer the right to access the Company’s intellectual property. License arrangements may consist of non-refundable
upfront license fees, data transfer
fees, research reimbursement payments, exclusive license rights to patented or patent pending compounds,
technology access fees, and various performance
or sales milestones. These arrangements can be multiple-element arrangements, the revenue
of which is recognized at the point in time that the performance
obligation is met.
 
Non-refundable
fees that are not contingent on any future performance by the Company and require no consequential continuing involvement on the part
of
the Company are recognized as revenue when the license term commences and the licensed data, technology, compounded drug preparation
and/or other
deliverables are delivered. Such deliverables may include physical quantities of compounded drug preparations, design of
 the compounded drug
preparations and structure-activity relationships, the conceptual framework and mechanism of action, and rights to
 the patents or patent applications for
such compounded drug preparations. The Company defers recognition of non-refundable fees if it
has continuing performance obligations without which
the technology, right, product or service conveyed in conjunction with the non-refundable
 fee has no utility to the licensee and that are separate and
independent of the Company’s performance under the other elements
of the arrangement. In addition, if the Company’s continued involvement is required,
through research and development services
that are related to its proprietary know-how and expertise of the delivered technology or can only be performed
by the Company, then
 such non-refundable fees are deferred and recognized over the period of continuing involvement. Guaranteed minimum annual
royalties are
recognized on a straight-line basis over the applicable term.
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Revenue
disaggregated by revenue source for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following:

   
    For the Three Months Ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    June 30,     June 30,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  

Product sales, net   $ 63,657,000    $ 48,871,000    $ 111,402,000    $ 83,379,000 
Other revenues     85,000      68,000      171,000      147,000 

Total revenues   $ 63,742,000    $ 48,939,000    $ 111,573,000    $ 83,526,000 
 
Deferred
 revenue and customer deposits at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were $91,000 and $44,000, respectively. All deferred revenue and
customer deposit amounts at December 31, 2024 were recognized as revenue during 2025.
 
NOTE
4. INVENTORIES
 
Inventories
 are comprised of finished compounded formulations, over-the-counter and prescription retail pharmacy products, branded pharmaceutical
products, including those held at the Company’s 3PL partner, related laboratory supplies and active pharmaceutical ingredients.
 The composition of
inventories as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 was as follows:
 

    June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Raw materials   $ 5,825,000    $ 5,362,000 
Work in progress     793,000      858,000 
Finished goods     4,934,000      4,482,000 
Total inventories   $ 11,552,000    $ 10,702,000 
 
NOTE
5. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
 
Prepaid
expenses and other current assets at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 consisted of the following:
 
    June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Prepaid insurance   $ 224,000    $ 1,326,000 
Prepaid computer software licenses and related expenses     709,000      765,000 
Prefunded co-pay assistance     2,937,000      4,514,000 
Other prepaid expenses     3,387,000      1,435,000 
Receivable due from Melt     228,000      228,000 
Annual Prepaid Prescription Drug User (“PDUFA”) fees     1,217,000      3,651,000 
Deposits and other current assets     2,851,000      3,410,000 
Total prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 11,553,000    $ 15,329,000 
 
NOTE
6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 
Property,
plant and equipment at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 consisted of the following:
 
    June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Property, plant and equipment, net:              

Computer hardware   $ 1,232,000    $ 1,195,000 
Furniture and equipment     960,000      956,000 
Lab and pharmacy equipment     5,641,000      5,306,000 
Leasehold improvements     7,337,000      7,291,000 

    15,170,000      14,748,000 
Accumulated depreciation     (11,658,000)     (11,014,000)

  $ 3,512,000    $ 3,734,000 
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For
 the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, depreciation related to the property, plant and equipment was $347,000 and $659,000, respectively,
compared to $301,000 and $597,000 during the same periods in 2024, respectively.
 
NOTE
7. CAPITALIZED SOFTWARE COSTS

 
Capitalized
software costs at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 consisted of the following:
 
    June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Capitalized software costs              

Capitalized internal-use software development costs   $ 3,410,000    $ 3,395,000 
Acquired third-party software license for internal-use     219,000      205,000 

Total gross capitalized software for internal-use     3,629,000      3,600,000 
Accumulated amortization     (2,151,000)     (1,849,000)

  $ 1,478,000    $ 1,751,000 
 
For
 the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recorded amortization expense related to capitalized software costs of $149,000
 and
$302,000, respectively, and $152,000 and $288,000 during the same periods in 2024, respectively.
 
NOTE
8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL
 
The
Company’s intangible assets at June 30, 2025 consisted of the following:
 

   

Weighted-
average

useful life
(in
years)   Cost    

Accumulated
Amortization     Disposal    

Net
Carrying
Value  

Patents   19   $ 227,000    $ (59,000)   $      -    $ 168,000 
Licenses   20     50,000      (37,000)     -      13,000 
Trademarks   Indefinite     294,000      -      -      294,000 
Acquired
NDAs   14     207,473,000      (31,400,000)     -      176,073,000 
Customer
relationships   7     596,000      (549,000)     -      47,000 
Trade
name   4     75,000      (8,000)     -      67,000 
State
pharmacy licenses   25     8,000      (4,000)     -      4,000 

       $ 208,723,000    $ (32,057,000)   $ -    $ 176,666,000 
 
Amortization
expense for intangible assets for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was as follows:
 
    For the Three Months Ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    June 30,     June 30,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Patents   $ 3,000    $ 14,000    $ 6,000    $ 28,000 
Acquired NDAs     4,220,000      2,529,000      8,440,000      5,059,000 
Customer relationships     3,000      6,000      6,000      16,000 

  $ 4,226,000    $ 2,549,000    $ 8,452,000    $ 5,103,000 
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Estimated
future amortization expense for the Company’s intangible assets at June 30, 2025 was as follows:
 
Remainder of 2025   $ 8,452,000 
2026     16,904,000 
2027     16,613,000 
2028     16,206,000 
2029     16,096,000 
Thereafter     102,101,000 

  $ 176,372,000 
 
There
were no changes to the carrying value of the Company’s goodwill during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.
 
NOTE
9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES
 
Accounts
payable and accrued expenses at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 consisted of the following:
 
    June 30,     December 31,  
    2025     2024  
Accounts payable   $ 23,415,000    $ 38,762,000 
Accrued interest (see Note 10)     1,893,000      2,538,000 
Other accrued expenses     106,000      106,000 
Total accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 25,414,000    $ 41,406,000 

  
NOTE
10. DEBT
 
Oaktree
Loan Due 2026
 
In
March 2023, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement and Guaranty (the “Oaktree Loan”) with Oaktree, providing for a senior
secured term loan
facility to the Company with a principal amount of up to $100,000,000. Upon entering into the Oaktree Loan, the Company
drew a principal amount of
$65,000,000 (“Tranche A”) from the Oaktree Loan and used the net proceeds to repay all amounts
owed by the Company pursuant to the Loan and Security
Agreement the Company previously entered into with B. Riley Commercial Capital,
LLC on December 14, 2022. The additional principal loan amount of
up to $35,000,000 available under the Oaktree Loan (“Tranche
B”) was available to the Company upon the commercialization of TRIESENCE. Since
Tranche B was not drawn by the Company on or before
 March 27, 2024, the amount available under Tranche B was reduced to $30,000,000. While
undrawn, the Company was required to pay a commitment
 fee related to Tranche B amount equal to 2% per annum, payable quarterly. This fee was
recorded within prepaid expenses and other current
assets and was being amortized on a straight-line basis over the access period.
 
In
July 2023, the Company entered into the First Amendment to the Oaktree Loan (the “Oaktree Amendment”). Under the Oaktree
Amendment, the overall
credit facility size was increased from $100,000,000 to $112,500,000. The Company drew down a principal amount
of $12,500,000 (the “Loan Increase”)
to fund the initial one-time payment associated with product acquisitions and for other
working capital and general corporate purposes. No other material
changes to the Oaktree Loan were made pursuant to the Oaktree Amendment.
Following entry into the Oaktree Amendment and the funding of the Loan
Increase upon closing of certain product acquisitions, the Company
had drawn down a total principal loan amount of $77,500,000 under the Oaktree Loan.
 
In
 October 2024, the Company entered into the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement and Guaranty with Oaktree (“Second Amendment”).
 Upon
satisfaction of certain conditions to funding, the Company drew down the principal amount of the Tranche B commitment of $30,000,000
 (the
“$30,000,000 Draw”) to partially fund a one-time milestone payment to Novartis. Under its asset purchase agreement with
Novartis, the Company made a
one-time milestone payment to Novartis equal to $37,000,000 upon the commercial availability of TRIESENCE,
 which the Company paid in October
2024. In connection with the Second Amendment and following the $30,000,000 Draw, the Company has drawn
down a total principal loan amount of
$107,500,000 under the Oaktree Loan and no additional principal loan amount remains available to
the Company under the Oaktree Loan.
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The
Oaktree Loan is secured by nearly all of the assets, including intellectual property, of the Company and its material subsidiaries. The
Oaktree Loan has
a maturity date of January 19, 2026 and carries an interest rate equal to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus
6.5% per annum (totaling 10.84 % at
June 30, 2025). The Oaktree Loan also carries an exit fee equal to 3.5% of the aggregate principal
amount owed, payable at maturity. The total exit fee of
$3,763,000 has been recorded as a debt discount. The original issue discount,
fees and expenses (including the exit fee) are being amortized over the term
of the Oaktree Loan using the effective interest rate method.
The Oaktree Loan requires quarterly interest-only payments with all of the unpaid principal,
interest and fees due on the maturity date,
January 19, 2026.
 
The
Oaktree Loan contains customary guarantees and covenants, including financial covenants related to minimum liquidity and minimum net
revenues.
As of June 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with the financial covenants.
 
Interest
 expense related to the Oaktree Loan totaled $3,827,000 and $7,686,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively,
 and
included the amortization of debt issuance costs and discount of $916,000 and $1,822,000, respectively. Interest expense related
to the Oaktree Loan totaled
$2,944,000 and $5,897,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, and included the
 amortization of debt issuance costs and
discount of $602,000 and $1,205,000, respectively.
 
HROWL
– 8.625% Senior Notes Due 2026
 
In
April 2021, the Company closed an offering of $50,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 8.625% senior notes due April 2026, and in May
2021 issued
an additional $5,000,000 of such notes pursuant to the full exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional
 notes (collectively, the “April
Notes”). The April Notes were sold to investors at a par value of $25.00 per note and the
offering resulted in net proceeds to the Company of approximately
$51,909,000 after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and other offering expenses of $3,091,000. In September 2021, in a further issuance
of the April Notes, the Company sold an additional
$20,000,000 aggregate principal amount of such notes (the “September Notes,” and together with the
April Notes, the “2026
Notes”), at a price of $25.75 per September Note, with interest of $278,000 on the September Notes being accrued from April 20,
2021, the date of issuance of the April Notes. The September offering resulted in net proceeds to the Company of approximately $19,164,000
 after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other offering expenses of $1,158,000 and a premium on note issuance of $322,000.
 The
September Notes are treated as a single series with the April Notes under the indenture governing the April Notes, dated as of April
20, 2021, and have the
same terms as the April Notes (other than the initial offering price and issue date). The 2026 Notes are senior
unsecured obligations of the Company and
rank equally in right of payment with all of the Company’s other existing and future senior
unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness. The 2026 Notes
are effectively subordinated in right of payment to all of the Company’s
 existing and future secured indebtedness and structurally subordinated to all
existing and future indebtedness of the Company’s
subsidiaries, including trade payables. The 2026 Notes bear interest at a rate of 8.625% per annum.
Interest on the 2026 Notes is payable
quarterly in arrears on January 31, April 30, July 31 and October 31 of each year. The 2026 Notes will mature on
April 30, 2026. The
issuance costs were recorded as a debt discount and are being amortized as interest expense, net of the amortization of the premium on
note issuance, over the term of the 2026 Notes using the effective interest rate method.
 
Prior
to February 1, 2026, the Company may, at its option, redeem the 2026 Notes, in whole at any time or in part from time to time, at a redemption
price
equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 2026 Notes to be redeemed, plus a make-whole amount, if any, plus accrued and unpaid
 interest to, but
excluding, the date of redemption. The Company may redeem the 2026 Notes for cash in whole or in part at any time at
its option on or after February 1,
2026 and prior to maturity, at a price equal to 100% of their principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid
interest to, but excluding, the date of redemption.
On and after any redemption date, interest will cease to accrue on the redeemed Notes.
The 2026 Notes trade on the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC under the
symbol “HROWL”.
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Interest
expense related to the 2026 Notes totaled $1,812,000 and $3,622,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, and
included
amortization of debt issuance costs and discount of $195,000 and $388,000, respectively. Interest expense related to the 2026
Notes totaled $1,812,000 and
$3,624,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, and included amortization of
debt issuance costs and discount of $195,000 and
$390,000, respectively
 
HROWM
- 11.875% Senior Notes Due 2027
 
In
 December 2022 and in January 2023, the Company closed an offering of $35,000,000 and $5,250,000, respectively, aggregate principal amount
 of
11.875% senior notes due in December 2027 (the “2027 Notes”). The 2027 Notes were sold to investors at a par value of
$25.00 per 2027 Note, and the
offering resulted in net proceeds to the Company of approximately $36,699,000 after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and other offering
expenses of $3,551,000.
 
The
2027 Notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and rank equally in right of payment with all of the Company’s other
existing and future
senior unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness. The 2027 Notes are effectively subordinated in right of payment
to all of the Company’s existing and
future secured indebtedness and structurally subordinated to all existing and future indebtedness
of the Company’s subsidiaries, including trade payables.
The 2027 Notes bear interest at the rate of 11.875% per annum. Interest
on the 2027 Notes is payable quarterly in arrears on January 31, April 30, July 31
and October 31 of each year. The 2027 Notes will mature
on December 31, 2027. The issuance costs were recorded as a debt discount and are being
amortized as interest expense over the term of
the 2027 Notes using the effective interest rate method.
 
The
Company may redeem the 2027 Notes for cash in whole or in part at any time at its option (i) prior to December 31, 2025, at a price equal
to $25.50
per note, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the date of redemption, (ii) on or after December 31, 2025 and
prior to December 31, 2026, at a
price equal to $25.25 per note, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the date of redemption,
and (iii) on or after December 31, 2026 and prior
to maturity, at a price equal to 100% of their principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid
interest to, but excluding, the date of redemption. In addition, the
Company is required to redeem the 2027 Notes, for cash, in whole
but not in part, at the price of $25.50 per note, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but
excluding, the date of redemption, upon occurrence
of certain events including the occurrence of a Material Change, as defined in the Second Supplemental
Indenture. The 2027 Notes trade
on the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC under the symbol “HROWM.”
 
Interest
expense related to the 2027 Notes totaled $1,373,000 and $2,744,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, and
included
the amortization of debt issuance costs and discount of $178,000 and $354,000, respectively. Interest expense related to the
2027 Notes totaled $1,373,000
and $2,746,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, and included the amortization
 of debt issuance costs and discount of
$178,000 and $356,000, respectively.
 
A
summary of the Company’s current portion of debt at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is described as follows:
 
    June 30,     December 31,  
    2025     2024  
Oaktree Loan due January 2026   $ 111,263,000    $         - 
8.625% Senior Notes due April 2026     75,000,000      - 

    186,263,000      - 
Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs     (2,644,000)     - 

  $ 183,619,000    $ - 
 
A
summary of the Company’s non-current portion of debt at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is described as follows:
 
    June 30,     December 31,  
    2025     2024  
8.625% Senior Notes due April 2026   $ -    $ 75,000,000 
11.875% Senior Notes due December 2027     40,250,000      40,250,000 
Oaktree Loan due January 2026     -      111,263,000 

    40,250,000      226,513,000 
Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs     (1,766,000)     (6,974,000)

  $ 38,484,000    $ 219,539,000 
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For
the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the total effective interest rate of the Company’s debt was 10.65% and 10.74%, respectively,
and 10.78%
and 10.88% for the same periods in 2024, respectively.
 
At
June 30, 2025, future minimum payments under the Company’s debt were as follows:
 
    Amount  
      
Remainder of 2025   $ 11,770,000 
2026     193,820,000 
2027     45,030,000 
Total minimum payments     250,620,000 
Less: amount representing interest payments     (24,107,000)
Notes payable, gross principal amount due     226,513,000 
Less: current portion, net of unamortized discount     (183,619,000)
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs, net of premium     (4,410,000)
Notes payable, net of unamortized discount, net of current portion   $ 38,484,000 
 
NOTE
11. LEASES
 
The
Company leases office and laboratory space under the non-cancelable operating leases listed below. Except as indicated, these lease agreements
have
remaining terms between two to seven years and contain various clauses for renewal at the Company’s option.
 
  ● An
operating lease for 38,200 square feet of lab, warehouse and office space in Ledgewood, New Jersey that expires in July 2027, with
an option

to extend the term for two additional five-year periods.
     
  ● An
operating lease for 17,700 square feet of office space in Nashville, Tennessee that expires in June 2032, and includes options to
extend the

lease term to June 2042.
     
  ● An
operating lease for 11,600 square feet of lab and office space in Nashville, Tennessee which commenced in September 2022 and expires
in

September 2027.
 
At
June 30, 2025, the weighted average incremental borrowing rate and the weighted average remaining lease term for the operating leases
held by the
Company were 8.09% and 9.7 years, respectively.
 
During
 the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, cash paid for amounts included for the operating lease liabilities was $227,000 and $508,000,
respectively, and $327,000 and $650,000, for the same periods in 2024, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025,
the Company
recorded operating lease expense of $365,000 and $750,000, respectively, and $319,000 and $638,000 for the same periods in
2024, respectively. Operating
lease expense is included in selling, general and administrative expenses.
 
Future
lease payments under operating leases as of June 30, 2025 were as follows:

 

   
Operating

Leases  
Remainder of 2025   $ 716,000 
2026     1,551,000 
2027     1,425,000 
2028     1,288,000 
2029     1,304,000 
Thereafter     6,667,000 
Total minimum lease payments     12,951,000 
Less: amount representing interest payments     (3,803,000)

Total operating lease obligations     9,148,000 
Less: current portion, operating lease obligations     (782,000)
Operating lease obligations, net of current portion   $ 8,366,000 
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NOTE
12. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
 
Common
Stock
 
During
 the six months ended June 30, 2025, upon vesting of 346,500 PSUs granted in April 2023 to Andrew R. Boll, the Company’s Chief Financial
Officer, the Company issued 209,755 shares of common stock to Mr. Boll, net of 136,745 shares of common stock withheld for payroll tax
withholdings
totaling $3,157,000.
 
During
 the six months ended June 30, 2025, upon vesting of 762,300 PSUs granted in April 2023 to Mark L. Baum, the Company’s Chief Executive
Officer, the Company issued 461,937 shares of common stock to Mr. Baum, net of 300,363 shares of common stock withheld for payroll tax
withholdings
totaling $6,935,000.
 

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, 277,200 PSUs granted in April 2023 to John P. Saharek, the President of ImprimisRx, vested,
 and the
Company issued 167,725 shares of common stock to Mr. Saharek, net of 109,475 shares of common stock withheld for payroll tax
withholdings totaling
$2,528,000.
 

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, 20,000 RSUs granted in prior periods vested, and the Company issued 14,434 shares of common
stock, net of
5,566 shares of common stock withheld for payroll tax withholdings totaling $149,000.
 
During
the six months ended June 30, 2025, 198,795 RSUs and PSUs granted in prior periods vested, and the Company issued 198,795 shares of common
stock.
 
During
the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 10,618 shares of common stock and received proceeds of $125,000 upon the exercise
of
options to purchase 10,618 shares of common stock with exercise prices ranging from $6.75 to $18.35 per share.
 
During
 the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 29,214 shares of its common stock underlying RSUs held by a director that ceased
providing services to the Company. The RSUs had previously vested, including 4,173 RSUs that vested during the six months ended June
30, 2025, but the
issuance and delivery of the shares were deferred until the director ceased providing services to the Company.
 
During
the six months ended June 30, 2025, 17,806 shares of the Company’s common stock underlying RSUs issued to directors vested, but
the issuance
and delivery of these shares are deferred until the applicable person ceases providing services to the Company.
 
During
the six months ended June 30, 2025, 8,667 shares of the Company’s common stock underlying RSUs issued to consultants vested, but
the issuance
and delivery of these shares has not occurred.
 
Stock
Option Plan
 
On
September 17, 2007, the Company’s stockholders adopted the Company’s 2007 Incentive Stock and Awards Plan, which was subsequently
amended on
November 5, 2008, February 26, 2012, July 18, 2012, May 2, 2013 and September 27, 2013 (as amended, the “2007 Plan”).
The 2007 Plan reached its term
in September 2017, and we can no longer issue additional awards under this plan, however, options previously
 issued under the 2007 Plan will remain
outstanding until they are exercised, reach their maturity or are otherwise cancelled/forfeited.
On June 13, 2017, the Company’s stockholders adopted the
Company’s 2017 Incentive Stock and Awards Plan which was subsequently
amended on June 3, 2021 (as amended, the “2017 Plan”). On June 18, 2025,
the Company’s stockholders adopted the Company’s
2025 Incentive Stock and Awards Plan (the “2025 Plan” together with the 2007 Plan and 2017 Plan,
the “Plans”).
The purpose of the Plans are to attract and retain directors, officers, consultants, advisors and employees whose services are considered
valuable, to encourage a sense of proprietorship and to stimulate an active interest of such persons in the Company’s development
and financial success.
Under the Plans, the Company is authorized to issue incentive stock options intended to qualify under Section
422 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended, non-qualified stock options, restricted stock units, restricted stock and performance
awards. The Plans are administered by the Compensation
Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors.
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Stock
Options
 
A
summary of stock option activity under the Plans for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:
 

    Number of Shares    
Weighted Average

Exercise Price    

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Life    
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value  
Options outstanding – January 1, 2025     2,469,099    $ 6.49               
Options granted     66,000    $ 32.93               
Options exercised     (10,618)   $ 11.78               
Options cancelled/forfeited     (50,111)   $ 14.90               
Options outstanding – June 30, 2025     2,474,370    $ 7.00      2.70    $ 58,679,000 
Options exercisable     2,259,079    $ 5.59      2.13    $ 56,371,000 
Options vested and expected to vest     2,446,063    $ 6.80      2.63    $ 58,448,000 
 
The
aggregate intrinsic value in the table above represents the total pre-tax amount of the proceeds, net of exercise price, which would
have been received
by option holders if all option holders had exercised and immediately sold all shares underlying options with an exercise
price lower than the market price
on June 30, 2025, based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock of $30.54 on that
date.
 
During
the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company granted stock options to certain employees. The stock options were granted with an exercise
price equal to the current market price of the Company’s common stock, as reported by the securities exchange on which the common
stock was then listed,
at the grant date and have contractual terms of ten years. Vesting terms for options granted to employees during
the three and six months ended June 30,
2025 included the following vesting schedule: 25% of the shares subject to the option vest and
become exercisable on the first anniversary of the grant date
and the remaining 75% of the shares subject to the option vest and become
exercisable quarterly in equal installments thereafter over three years. Certain
option awards provide for accelerated vesting if there
is a change in control (as defined in the Plans) and in the event of certain modifications to the option
award agreement.
 
The
fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model. The expected term
of options
granted to employees and directors was determined in accordance with the “simplified approach,” as the Company
has limited, relevant, historical data on
employee exercises and post-vesting employment termination behavior. The expected risk-free
interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield for a period
consistent with the expected term of the option in effect at the time
of the grant. The financial statement effect of forfeitures is estimated at the time of grant
and revised, if necessary, if the actual
effect differs from those estimates. For option grants to employees and directors, the Company assigns a forfeiture
factor of 10%. These
 factors could change in the future, which would affect the determination of stock-based compensation expense in future periods.
Utilizing
these assumptions, the fair value is determined at the date of grant.
 
The
table below illustrates the fair value per share determined using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model with the following assumptions
used
for valuing options granted to employees:
 
    2025  
Weighted-average fair value of options granted   $ 22.04  
Expected terms (in years)     6.11  
Expected volatility     71.19%-71.30%
Risk-free interest rate     4.16%-4.53%
Dividend yield     -  
 

22



 
 
The
following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2025:

 
      Options Outstanding       Options Exercisable  

Range of Exercise Prices    
Number

Outstanding      

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual
Life in Years      

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price      
Number

Exercisable      

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price  
$1.47 - $1.70     31,942      1.31    $ 1.68      31,942    $ 1.68 

$1.73     250,000      2.51    $ 1.73      250,000    $ 1.73 
$2.23     270,000      1.59    $ 2.23      270,000    $ 2.23 

$2.40 - $2.60     14,068      1.58    $ 2.57      14,068    $ 2.57 
$3.95     308,500      0.75    $ 3.95      308,500    $ 3.95 

$4.49 - $5.72     92,300      4.12    $ 5.53      92,300    $ 5.53 
$6.30     285,000      3.29    $ 6.30      285,000    $ 6.30 

$6.75 - $7.26     43,123      7.02    $ 6.85      27,376    $ 6.82 
$7.30     274,500      4.51    $ 7.30      274,500    $ 7.30 

$7.60 - $45.64     904,937      2.74    $ 11.47      705,393    $ 8.20 
$1.47 - $45.64     2,474,370      2.70    $ 7.00      2,259,079    $ 5.59 

 
As
of June 30, 2025, there was approximately $3,150,000 of total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested stock options granted
under the
Plans. That expense is expected to be recognized over the weighted-average remaining vesting period of 2.68 years. The stock-based
compensation for all
stock options was $186,000 and $385,000 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, and $130,000
and $256,000 during the same
periods in 2024, respectively.
 
The
intrinsic value of options exercised during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $178,000.
 
Restricted
Stock Units
 
RSU
awards are granted subject to certain vesting requirements and other restrictions, including time-based performance and market-based
vesting criteria.
The grant date fair value of the RSUs, which has been determined based upon the market value of the Company’s
common stock on the grant date, is
expensed over the vesting period of the RSUs.
 
A
summary of the Company’s RSU activity and related information for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:
 

    Number of Shares    

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair

Value  
RSUs unvested - January 1, 2025     353,112    $ 22.55 
RSUs granted     76,455      30.53 
RSUs vested     (67,528)     16.47 
RSUs cancelled/forfeited     (20,000)     17.97 
RSUs unvested – June 30, 2025     342,039    $ 25.07 
 
As
 of June 30, 2025, the total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested RSUs was approximately $7,322,000, which is expected
 to be
recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.64 years, based on estimated and actual vesting schedules of the applicable RSUs.
 The stock-based
compensation for RSUs during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 was $689,000 and $1,408,000, respectively,
and was $502,000 and $907,000
during the same periods in 2024, respectively.
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Performance
Stock Units
 
A
summary of the Company’s PSU activity and related information for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:
 

    Number of Shares    

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair

Value  
PSUs unvested – January 1, 2025     1,567,913    $ 18.56 
PSUs granted     -        
PSUs vested     (1,567,913)     18.56 
PSUs cancelled/forfeited     -        
PSUs unvested – June 30, 2025     -    $ - 
 
As
of June 30, 2025, there is no unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested PSUs. The stock-based compensation for PSUs during
the three
and six months ended June 30, 2025 was $0 and $3,638,000, respectively, and $3,638,000 and $7,276,000 during the same periods
in 2024, respectively.
 
Stock-Based
Compensation Summary
 
The
Company recorded stock-based compensation related to equity instruments granted to employees, directors and consultants as follows:
 

   
For the Three Months Ended

June 30,    
For the Six Months Ended

June 30,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  
Employees - selling, general and administrative   $ 637,000    $ 3,579,000    $ 4,431,000    $ 7,104,000 
Employees - R&D     -      439,000      422,000      878,000 
Directors - selling, general and administrative     149,000      214,000      375,000      402,000 
Consultants - selling, general and administrative     89,000      39,000      203,000      56,000 
Total   $ 875,000    $ 4,271,000    $ 5,431,000    $ 8,440,000 
 
NOTE
13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
Legal
 
General
and Other
 
In
the ordinary course of business, the Company is involved in various legal proceedings, government investigations and other matters that
are complex in
nature and have outcomes that are difficult to predict. The Company describes legal proceedings and other matters that
 are/were significant or that it
believes could become significant in this footnote.
 
The
Company records accruals for loss contingencies to the extent that it concludes it is probable that a liability has been incurred and
the amount of the
related loss can be reasonably estimated. The Company evaluates, on a quarterly basis, developments in legal proceedings
and other matters that could
cause an increase or decrease in the amount of a liability that has been accrued previously.
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The
Company’s legal proceedings involve various aspects of its business and a variety of claims, some of which present novel factual
allegations and/or
unique legal theories. Typically, a number of the matters pending against the Company are at early stages of the legal
 process, which in complex
proceedings of the sort the Company faces often extend for several years. While it is not possible to accurately
predict or determine the eventual outcomes
of matters that have not concluded, an adverse determination in one or more of the matters
(whether discussed in this footnote or not) currently pending
may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s condensed consolidated
results of operations, financial position or cash flows. Legal costs incurred
for loss contingencies are expensed as incurred.
 
Ocular
Science, Inc. et. al
 
In
July 2021, ImprimisRx, LLC, a subsidiary of the Company, filed a lawsuit against Ocular Science, Inc. and OSRX, Inc. (together, “OSRX”)
in the U.S.
District Court for the Southern District of California, asserting claims for copyright infringement, trademark infringement,
unfair competition and false
advertising (Lanham Act). Since July 2021, the complaint had been amended and OSRX added counterclaims alleging
ImprimisRx, LLC was violating the
Lanham Act with false advertising. The Court granted cross motions for summary judgement on each party’s
 Lanham Act claims thus leaving only
ImprimisRx, LLC’s copyright infringement, trademark infringement and unfair competition claims
for trial. Following a jury trial in November 2024, a
jury found OSRX acted with malice, fraud, or oppression, willfully engaging in
 trademark infringement and unfair competition under California and
federal law and ImprimisRx, LLC received a $34,900,000 jury verdict
award, which includes $20,400,000 in punitive damages and $14,500,000 in actual
damages. Due to uncertainty regarding probability of
 collection, the Company has not recognized any gains associated with the verdict award in the
accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements.
 
Product
and Professional Liability
 
Product
and professional liability litigation represents an inherent risk to all firms in the pharmaceutical and pharmacy industry. We utilize
traditional third-
party insurance policies with regard to our product and professional liability claims. Such insurance coverage at any
given time reflects current market
conditions, including cost and availability, when the policy is written.
 
Indemnities
 
In
addition to the indemnification provisions contained in the Company’s charter documents, the Company generally enters into separate
indemnification
agreements with each of the Company’s directors and officers. These agreements require the Company, among other
things, to indemnify the director or
officer against specified expenses and liabilities, such as attorneys’ fees, judgments, fines
and settlements, paid by the individual in connection with any
action, suit or proceeding arising out of the individual’s status
or service as the Company’s director or officer, other than liabilities arising from willful
misconduct or conduct that is knowingly
fraudulent or deliberately dishonest, and to advance expenses incurred by the individual in connection with any
proceeding against the
individual with respect to which the individual may be entitled to indemnification by the Company. Several of the Company’s asset
purchase and license agreements contain customary representations, warranties, covenants and confidentiality provisions, and also contain
 mutual
indemnification obligations related primarily to performance under the respective agreements. The Company also indemnifies its
lessors in connection with
its facility leases for certain claims arising from the use of the facilities. These indemnities do not provide
for any limitation of the maximum potential
future payments the Company could be obligated to make. Historically, the Company has not
incurred any payments for these obligations and, therefore, no
liabilities have been recorded for these indemnities in the accompanying
condensed consolidated balance sheets.
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Asset
Purchase, License and Related Agreements
 
FDA
Approved Product Acquisitions
 
In
recent years, the Company has acquired commercial and product rights to various FDA approved ophthalmic medications and products through
asset
purchase, licenses, supply and/or other related agreements. In general, in exchange for product and commercial rights these agreements
 provide the
counterparties with certain upfront and contingent milestone payments typically related to certain annual sales amounts and
manufacturing events, and in
certain cases, per unit transfer prices and royalties on sales of some of the products. In June 2025, the
Company announced that it had entered into a license
and supply agreement (the “Formosa Agreement”) with Formosa Pharmaceuticals,
 Inc. (“Formosa”). Under the terms of the Formosa Agreement, the
Company licensed from Formosa the exclusive rights and marketing authorization of BYQLOVITM (clobetasol propionate ophthalmic
suspension) 0.05%
in the U.S. market: In consideration for such rights, the Company will make a one-time payment to Formosa equal to
$500,000 at the time the Company
makes its first commercial sale of BYQLOVI to a third party and Formosa will be eligible to receive
other one-time payments based on achievement of
commercial gross profit milestones along with royalties on gross profits of BYQLOVI.
 
During
the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, $2,201,000 and $4,374,000 were incurred under these agreements as royalty expenses, respectively,
and $1,036,000 and $1,310,000, respectively, during the same period in 2024. The Company incurred $0 and $0 related to upfront and milestone
payments
under these agreements during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, and $0 and $0, respectively, during
the same periods in 2024. As
of June 30, 2025, the remaining contingent consideration payable pursuant to these agreements were not considered
probable and reasonably estimable and
therefore, no amount was accrued related to these contingent obligations during the six months
ended June 30, 2025. At the time contingent consideration
payable becomes probable and reasonably estimable, the additional consideration,
if any, paid will be allocated to the assets based on their initial estimated
fair values as a percent of total purchase price.
 
Formulation
Acquisitions
 
The
Company has acquired and sourced intellectual property rights related to certain proprietary innovations from certain inventors, innovator
companies
and related parties (the “Inventors”) through multiple asset purchase agreements and license agreements. In general,
 these agreements provide that the
Inventors will cooperate with the Company in obtaining patent protection for the acquired intellectual
 property and that the Company will use
commercially reasonable efforts to research, develop and commercialize a product based on the
acquired intellectual property. In addition, the Company
has acquired a right of first refusal on additional intellectual property and
drug development opportunities presented by these Inventors.

 
In
 consideration for the acquisition of these intellectual property rights, the Company is obligated to make payments to the Inventors based
 on the
completion of certain milestones, generally consisting of: (1) a payment payable within 30 to 45 days after the issuance of the
first patent in the United
States arising from the acquired intellectual property (if any); (2) a payment payable within 30 days after
the Company files the first investigational new
drug application (“IND”) with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”)
for the first product arising from the acquired intellectual property (if any);
(3) for certain of the Inventors, a payment payable within
30 days after the Company files the first new drug application with the FDA for the first product
arising from the acquired intellectual
property (if any); and (4) certain royalty payments based on the net receipts received by the Company in connection
with the sale or
 licensing of any product based on the acquired intellectual property (if any), after deducting (among other things) the Company’s
development costs associated with such product. If, following five years after the date of the applicable asset purchase agreement, the
Company either (a)
for certain of the Inventors, has not filed an IND or, for the remaining Inventors, has not initiated a study where
data is derived, or (b) has failed to generate
royalty payments to the Inventors for any product based on the acquired intellectual property,
the Inventors may terminate the applicable asset purchase
agreement and request that the Company re-assign the acquired technology to
 the Inventors. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025,
$287,000 and $564,000, respectively, were incurred under these agreements
as royalty expenses, and $316,000 and $496,000, respectively, during the same
periods in 2024.
 
Contract
Manufacturing
 
The
Company is a party to manufacturing agreements with respect to third-party contract manufacturers for its FDA approved pharmaceutical
products.
Some of these contract manufacturing agreements require minimum annual order amounts. The Company has committed to pay approximately
$8,527,000
related to contract manufacturing agreements for the year ending December 31, 2025.
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NOTE
14. SEGMENTS AND CONCENTRATIONS
 
The
 Company operates in two reportable segments which are generally determined based on the decision-making structure of the Company and
 the
grouping of similar products and services: Branded and ImprimisRx.
 
  ● The
Branded segment includes activities of the Company’s FDA-approved ophthalmology pharmaceutical products, including
the out-licensing of

rights to certain of our branded products.
     
  ● The
ImprimisRx segment represents activities in the Company’s ophthalmology-focused pharmaceutical compounding business.
 
Segment
 contribution for the segments represents net revenues less cost of sales, certain general and administrative expenses, selling and marketing
expenses, and research and development expenses. The Company does not evaluate the following items at the segment level:
 
  ● Selling,
general and administrative expenses that result from shared infrastructure, including certain expenses associated with legal matters,
public

company costs (e.g. investor relations), Board of Directors and principal executive officers and other shared expenses.
     
  ● Operating expenses within selling, general and administrative expenses that result from the impact of corporate initiatives. Corporate initiatives

primarily include integration, restructuring, acquisition and other shared costs.
     
  ● Other
select revenues and operating expenses including research and development expenses, amortization, and asset sales and impairments,
net as

not all such information has been accounted for at the segment level, or such information has not been used by all segments.
 

Segment
net revenues, segment operating expenses and segment contribution information consisted of the following:
 
    Three Months Ended June 30, 2025     Three Months Ended June 30, 2024  
    Branded     Compounding    Consolidated    Branded     Compounding    Consolidated 
Product sales, net   $42,189,000    $ 21,468,000    $ 63,657,000    $27,291,000    $ 21,580,000    $ 48,871,000 
Other revenues     85,000      -      85,000      68,000      -      68,000 
Total revenues     42,274,000      21,468,000      63,742,000      27,359,000      21,580,000      48,939,000 
Cost of sales     8,734,000      7,496,000      16,230,000      5,559,000      6,980,000      12,539,000 
Gross profit     33,540,000      13,972,000      47,512,000      21,800,000      14,600,000      36,400,000 
Operating expenses                                          
Selling, general and administrative     20,330,000      7,098,000      27,428,000      16,435,000      5,726,000      22,161,000 
Research and development     2,390,000      442,000      2,832,000      75,000      112,000      187,000 
Segment contribution   $10,820,000    $ 6,432,000    $ 17,252,000    $ 5,290,000    $ 8,762,000    $ 14,052,000 
Corporate                 5,807,000                  9,656,000 
Research and development                   36,000                    2,866,000 
Income from operations                 $ 11,409,000                  $ 1,530,000 
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    Six Months Ended June 30, 2025     Six Months Ended June 30, 2024  
    Branded     Compounding    Consolidated     Branded     Compounding    Consolidated  
Product sales, net   $69,883,000    $ 41,519,000    $ 111,402,000    $41,081,000    $ 42,298,000    $ 83,379,000 
Other revenues     171,000      -      171,000      147,000      -      147,000 
Total revenues     70,054,000      41,519,000      111,573,000      41,228,000      42,298,000      83,526,000 
Cost of sales     16,915,000      14,839,000      31,754,000      9,237,000      13,855,000      23,092,000 
Gross profit     53,139,000      26,680,000      79,819,000      31,991,000      28,443,000      60,434,000 
Operating expenses                                          
Selling, general and administrative     41,012,000      14,620,000      55,632,000      28,865,000      11,938,000      40,803,000 
Research and development     4,383,000      666,000      5,049,000      109,000      176,000      285,000 
Segment contribution   $ 7,744,000    $ 11,394,000    $ 19,138,000    $ 3,017,000    $ 16,329,000    $ 19,346,000 
Corporate                 18,116,000                  19,827,000 
Research and development                   845,000                    4,917,000 
Income (loss) from operations                 $ 177,000                  $ (5,398,000)

 
Substantially
all revenue is attributable to the U.S. All long-lived assets at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were located in the U.S.
 
Revenues
by segment are further described as follows:
 
    For the Three Months Ended     For the Six Months Ended  
    June 30,     June 30,  
    2025     2024     2025     2024  

IHEEZO   $ 18,336,000    $ 11,295,000    $ 23,558,000    $ 13,616,000 
VEVYE     18,641,000      4,315,000      40,156,000      6,912,000 
Other branded products     5,212,000      11,681,000      6,169,000      20,553,000 
Other revenues     85,000      68,000      171,000      147,000 

Branded revenue, net     42,274,000      27,359,000      70,054,000      41,228,000 
ImprimisRx revenue, net     21,468,000      21,580,000      41,519,000      42,298,000 
                             
Total revenues, net   $ 63,742,000    $ 48,939,000    $ 111,573,000    $ 83,526,000 
 
Other
than IHEEZO and VEVYE, no other products accounted for more than 10% of total revenues for the periods presented.
 
Customer
and Supplier Concentrations
 
Substantially
all of the Company’s Branded sales are made to third-party distributors who sell the products to pharmacies and to the end-users.
There were
two customers who comprised more than 10% of the Company’s Branded revenues for the three and six months ended June
30, 2025 and one customer
who comprised more than 10% of the Company’s Branded revenues for the three and six months ended June
30, 2024. There were no customers who
comprised more than 10% of ImprimisRx revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025
and 2024. As of June 30, 2025 and December 31,
2024, accounts receivable from two customers accounted for 87% and 94%, respectively,
of total consolidated accounts receivable.
 
The
Company received its active pharmaceutical ingredients from three main suppliers during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025
and 2024.
These suppliers collectively accounted for 76% and 72% of active pharmaceutical ingredient purchases during the three and six
months ended June 30,
2025, respectively, and 61% and 62% during the same periods in 2024, respectively.
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NOTE
15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 
The
Company has performed an evaluation of events occurring subsequent to June 30, 2025 through the filing date of this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q.
Based on its evaluation, no events other than those described below need to be disclosed.
 
In
July 2025, the Company issued 286,662 shares of common stock to Mark L. Baum, Chief Executive Officer, upon the cashless exercise of
options to
purchase 600,000 shares at an exercise price of $7.87 per share. The Company withheld from Mr. Baum 127,346 shares as consideration
for the cashless
exercise and an additional 185,992 shares for payroll tax obligations totaling $6,897,000.
 
In July 2025, the Company issued 795 shares
of common stock and received proceeds of $11,000 upon the exercise of options to purchase 795 shares of
common stock with
exercise prices between $7.60 and $25.86 per share.
 
BYOOVIZ®
and OPUVIZTM – Commercialization Agreement
 
In
July 2025, the Company entered into a development and commercialization agreement (the “Samsung Agreement”) with Samsung
Bioepis Co., Ltd.
(“Samsung”). Under the terms of the Samsung Agreement, following completion of the transition of commercial
rights from Biogen, Inc. back to Samsung,
Samsung will develop, manufacture, and supply BYOOVIZ (ranibizumab-nuna) and OPUVIZ (aflibercept-yszy)
(individually, a “Product” and together,
the “Products”) for Harrow to commercialize in the U.S. market (the
“Rights”). In consideration of such Rights, Harrow will make a one-time upfront
payment to Samsung, and Samsung will be eligible
to receive additional one-time payments based on the achievement of net sales-based milestones of the
Products. In addition to other
mutually agreed terms, Harrow shall pay to Samsung a share of net sales from the Products generated in the U.S. market.
 
PSU
Awards
 
In
July 2025, the Company granted an aggregate of 1,295,249 performance stock units to Mark L. Baum, Chief Executive Officer and Andrew
R. Boll,
Chief Financial Officer, which are subject to the satisfaction of certain market-based and continued service conditions (the
“2025 PSUs”). The vesting of
the 2025 PSUs require (i) a minimum of a three-year service period, and (ii) during a five-year
 term, the achievement and maintenance of Company
common stock price targets ranging between $50 to $100 per share, broken out into four
separate tranches as described further in the table below.
 

Tranche   Target Stock Price     Number of Shares  
Tranche 1   $ 50      181,335 
Tranche 2   $ 60      272,003 
Tranche 3   $ 75      375,623 
Tranche 4   $ 100      466,288 

 
29



 
 
Item
2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

 
The
 following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited

condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto contained in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form
 10-Q (this
“Quarterly Report”). Our condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared and, unless otherwise
stated, the information derived therefrom
as presented in this discussion and analysis is presented, in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”).

 
The
information contained in this Quarterly Report is not a complete description of our business or the risks associated with an investment
in our

common stock. We urge you to carefully review and consider the various disclosures made by us in this Quarterly Report and in
our other reports filed with
the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), including our Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 and
subsequent reports, which discuss our business in greater detail. As used in this
discussion and analysis, unless the context indicates otherwise, the terms
the “Company,” “Harrow,” “we,”
“us” and “our” refer to Harrow, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries, including ImprimisRx, LLC, ImprimisRx
NJ,
LLC dba ImprimisRx, Imprimis NJOF, LLC, Harrow IP, LLC and Harrow Eye, LLC. In this discussion and analysis, we refer to our consolidated
subsidiaries ImprimisRx, LLC, ImprimisRx NJ, LLC and Imprimis NJOF, LLC collectively as “ImprimisRx.”

 
In
 addition to historical information, the following discussion contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and our future

performance. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as “will,” “may,”
 “should,” “expects,” “plans,”
“anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,”
 “predicts,” “forecasts,” “potential” or “continue” or the negative of these terms or
 other comparable
terminology. All statements made in this Quarterly Report other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking
statements. These forward-looking
statements involve risks and uncertainties and reflect only our current views, expectations and assumptions
with respect to future events and our future
performance. If risks or uncertainties materialize or assumptions prove incorrect, actual
results or events could differ materially from those expressed or
implied by such forward-looking statements. Risks that could cause
 actual results to differ from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking
statements we make include, among others, risks related
 to: liquidity or results of operations; our ability to successfully implement our business plan,
develop and commercialize our products,
product candidates and proprietary formulations in a timely manner or at all, identify and acquire additional
products, manage our pharmacy
operations, refinance and otherwise service our debt, obtain financing necessary to operate our business, recruit and
retain qualified
 personnel, manage any growth we may experience and successfully realize the benefits of our previous acquisitions and any other
acquisitions
and collaborative arrangements we may pursue; any enforcement action by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration relating to compliance
and quality plans at our outsourcing facility in New Jersey; competition from pharmaceutical companies, outsourcing facilities and pharmacies;
general
economic and business conditions, including inflation and supply chain challenges; regulatory and legal risks and uncertainties
related to our pharmacy
operations and the pharmacy and pharmaceutical business in general; physician interest in and market acceptance
 of our current and any future
formulations and compounding pharmacies generally; and the other risks and uncertainties described under
the heading “Risk Factors” in Part II, Item
1A of this Quarterly Report and in our other filings with the SEC. You should
not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Forward-looking
statements speak only as of the date they are made and, except
as required by law, we undertake no obligation to revise or publicly update any forward-
looking statement for any reason.

 
Overview

 
We
are a leading provider of ophthalmic disease management solutions in North America, offering a comprehensive portfolio of products that

address conditions affecting both the front and back of the eye, such as dry eye disease, wet (or neovascular) age-related macular degeneration,
cataracts,
refractive errors, glaucoma and a range of other ocular surface conditions and retina diseases. Harrow was founded with a
commitment to deliver safe,
effective, accessible, and affordable medications that enhance patient compliance and improve clinical outcomes.
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Factors
Affecting Our Performance
 
We
believe the primary factors affecting our performance are our ability to increase revenues of our branded pharmaceutical products, proprietary

compounded formulations and certain non-proprietary products, grow and gain operating efficiencies in our operations, avoid or mitigate
 any potential
regulatory-related restrictions, optimize pricing and obtain reimbursement options for our drug products, and continue
 to pursue development and
commercialization opportunities for certain of our ophthalmology and other assets that we have not yet made
commercially available. We believe we have
built a tangible and intangible infrastructure that will allow us to scale revenues efficiently
in the near and long-term. All of these activities may require
significant costs and other resources, which we may not have or be able
to obtain from operations or other sources. See “Liquidity and Capital Resources”
below.
 
Recent
Developments

 
The
following describes certain developments in 2025 to date that are important to understand our financial condition and results of operations.

See the notes to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report for additional information
about each of these
developments.
 
BYOOVIZ®
and OPUVIZTM – Commercialization Agreement

 
In
 July 2025, we entered into a development and commercialization agreement (the “Samsung Agreement”) with Samsung Bioepis Co.,
 Ltd.

(“Samsung”). Under the terms of the Samsung Agreement, following completion of the transition of commercial rights from
Biogen, Inc. back to Samsung,
Samsung will develop, manufacture, and supply BYOOVIZ (ranibizumab-nuna) and OPUVIZ (aflibercept-yszy)
(individually, a “Product” and together,
the “Products”) for Harrow to commercialize in the U.S. market (the
“Rights”).. In consideration of such Rights, we will make a one-time upfront payment
to Samsung, and Samsung will be eligible
to receive additional one-time payments based on the achievement of net sales-based milestones of the Products.
In addition to other
mutually agreed terms, we shall pay to Samsung a share of net sales from the Products generated in the U.S. market.

 
Acquisition
of Commercial Rights to BYQLOVITM

 
In
 June 2025, we announced a licensing agreement whereby we acquired the exclusive U.S. commercial rights to BYQLOVI (clobetasol

propionate
ophthalmic suspension) 0.05% from Taiwan-based Formosa Pharmaceuticals. BYQLOVI was recently approved by the FDA for the treatment
of
post-operative inflammation and pain following ocular surgery and is the first new ophthalmic steroid in its class in over 15 years.
Harrow expects
BYQLOVI to be available in the fourth quarter of 2025.

VEVYE® Access for All
 

In
March 2025, we announced a patient access program called VEVYE Access for All. The program is designed to increase patient access to
VEVYE at an out-of-pocket cost of $59 or below and, in many cases, reduce the need for prior authorizations, step edits, and other treatment
obstacles
facing dry eye patients and their prescribers.
 
Project
Beagle
 

During
the first quarter of 2025 we initiated a 360-degree review of opportunities to offer ImprimisRx customers a Harrow-owned FDA-approved
product alternative to a compounded formulation. We call this initiative Project Beagle. In that vein, we began implementing a continuity
of care program
to transition approximately 25,000 ImprimisRx patients from our Klarity-C (0.1% cyclosporine) compounded formulation
to VEVYE (0.1% cyclosporine),
and we discontinued compounding Klarity-C on June 30, 2025. We also discontinued another related compounded
formulation called Klarity PF. Klarity
PF was primarily purchased by a concentrated group of customers who have accepted our FRESHKOTE
product as an alternative. We continue to review
opportunities to reduce the size of our compounded formulary, improve and simplify our
 compounding capabilities, and transition other ImprimisRx
customers from compounded formulations to Harrow’s FDA-approved products.
 
Results
of Operations

 
The
following period-to-period comparisons of our financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are not necessarily

indicative of results for any future period.
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Revenues
 
Our
revenues include amounts recorded from sales of proprietary compounded formulations, sales of branded products to wholesalers through
a

third-party logistics facility, commissions from third parties and revenues received from royalty payments owed to us pursuant to out-license
arrangements.
 
The
following presents our revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended          
For the

Six Months Ended        
    June 30,           June 30,     $  

    2025     2024     Variance     2025     2024     Variance  
IHEEZO   $18,336,000    $ 11,295,000    $ 7,041,000    $ 23,558,000    $13,616,000    $ 9,942,000 
VEVYE     18,641,000      4,315,000      14,326,000      40,156,000      6,912,000      33,244,000 
Other branded products     5,212,000      11,681,000      (6,469,000)     6,169,000      20,553,000      (14,384,000)
Other revenues     85,000      68,000      17,000      171,000      147,000      24,000 

Branded revenue, net     42,274,000      27,359,000      14,915,000      70,054,000      41,228,000      28,826,000 
ImprimisRx revenue, net     21,468,000      21,580,000      (112,000)     41,519,000      42,298,000      (779,000)
                                           
Total revenues, net   $63,742,000    $48,939,000    $14,803,000    $ 111,573,000    $83,526,000    $ 28,047,000 

 
The
increase in revenues between periods was related to an increase in sales of our branded ophthalmology products, primarily due to the
increase

of units sold of IHEEZO and VEVYE during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the prior year periods.
 
Cost
of Sales, Gross Profit and Gross Margin
 

Our
cost of sales includes direct and indirect costs to manufacture formulations and sell products, including active pharmaceutical ingredients,
personnel costs, packaging, storage, royalties, shipping and handling costs, manufacturing equipment and tenant improvements depreciation,
the write-off
of obsolete inventory, amortization of acquired product NDAs, and other related expenses.
 
Branded
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
    2025     2024     Variance     2025     2024     Variance  
Cost of Sales   $ 8,734,000    $ 5,559,000    $ 3,175,000    $16,915,000    $ 9,237,000    $ 7,678,000 
Gross profit   $33,540,000    $21,800,000    $ 11,740,000    $53,139,000    $31,991,000    $21,148,000 
Gross margin     79.3%    79.7%    -0.3%    75.9%    77.6%    -1.7%
 

The
increase in Branded cost of sales was primarily attributable to an increase in units sold during the three and six months ended June
30, 2025
compared to the prior year periods and an increase in our fixed expenses. The decrease in Branded gross margin between the three
and six months ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024 was primarily attributable to an increase in our fixed expenses, in particular, acquired
product NDA amortizations related to the
launch of TRIESENCE and a related contingent milestone payment that was capitalized in the fourth
quarter of 2024.
 
ImprimisRx
 
    Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
    2025     2024     Variance     2025     2024     Variance  
Cost of Sales   $ 7,496,000    $ 6,980,000    $ 516,000    $14,839,000    $13,855,000    $ 984,000 
Gross profit   $13,972,000    $14,600,000    $ (628,000)   $26,680,000    $28,443,000    $ (1,763,000)
Gross margin     65.1%    67.7%    -2.6%    64.3%    67.2%    -3.0%
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The
 increase in ImprimisRx costs of sales between the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was primarily attributable to an

increase in units sold during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to the same periods in 2024. However, due to product
mix during the
three and six months ended June 30, 2025 that included more sales of lower gross margin products and sales discounts,
ImprimisRx gross margin decreased
during the 2025 periods compared to the prior year period.

 
Selling,
General and Administrative Expenses
 

Our
selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses include personnel costs, including wages and stock-based compensation,
corporate
facility expenses, and investor relations, consulting, insurance, filing, legal and accounting fees and expenses as well as
costs associated with our marketing
activities and sales of our proprietary compounded formulations and other non-proprietary pharmacy
products and formulations.

 
The
following presents our SG&A expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended          
For the

Six Months Ended        
    June 30,     $     June 30,     $  
    2025     2024     Variance     2025     2024     Variance  
Selling, general and administrative   $33,235,000    $31,817,000    $ 1,418,000    $73,748,000    $60,630,000    $ 13,118,000 

 
The
increase in SG&A expenses between the three-month periods was primarily attributable to the addition of new employees in sales, marketing

and other departments to support current and expected growth, which when combined contributed to a $4,375,000 increase in SG&A expenses
between the
periods. These increases were offset by a $2,957,000 decrease in stock-based compensation expense between periods.
 

The
 increase in SG&A expenses between the six-month periods was primarily attributable to an increase in certain seasonal expenses, such
as
increased costs associated with our annual audit and a special project that totaled $3,629,000 during the six months ended June 30,
2025. In addition, the
increase in SG&A expenses between periods was attributable to the addition of new employees in sales, marketing
and other departments to support current
and expected growth, which when combined contributed to a $12,042,000 increase in SG&A expenses
between the periods. These increases were offset by
a $2,553,000 decrease in stock-based compensation expense between periods.

 
Research
and Development Expenses

 
Our
 research and development (“R&D”) expenses primarily include personnel costs, including wages and stock-based compensation,
expenses

related to the development of intellectual property, investigator-initiated research and evaluations, formulation development,
acquired in-process R&D and
other costs related to the clinical development of our assets.

 
The
following presents our research and development expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
 

   
For the

Three Months Ended          
For the

Six Months Ended        
    June 30,     $     June 30,     $  
    2025     2024     Variance     2025     2024     Variance  
Research and development   $ 2,868,000    $ 3,053,000    $ (185,000)   $ 5,894,000    $ 5,202,000    $ 692,000 

 
The
increase in R&D expenses between six-month periods was primarily attributable to increased activity related to our expanded branded
product

portfolio, product acquisitions, product development efforts, product launches, and clinical and medical support.
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Interest
Expense, Net
 
Interest
expense, net was $6,408,000 and $12,956,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, compared to $5,471,000 and

$10,886,000 for the same periods in 2024, respectively. The increase during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 compared to
the same periods in
2024 was primarily the result of an increase in the outstanding principal amount of our debt obligations.

 
Investment
Loss from Eton

 
During
the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, we recorded a loss of $(1,923,000) and $(3,171,000), respectively, related to the change
in

fair market value of common stock of Eton Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Eton”) at the time of its sale, including trading expenses
 and commissions of
approximately $436,000. In April 2024, we sold all of our shares of Eton.

 
Liquidity
and Capital Resources
 
Liquidity

 
Our
cash on hand at June 30, 2025 was $52,963,000, compared to $47,247,000 at December 31, 2024.
 
As
of the date of this Quarterly Report, we believe that cash and cash equivalents of $52,963,000 at June 30, 2025 will be sufficient to
sustain our

planned level of operations and capital expenditures for at least the next 12 months. Management expects to refinance the
Oaktree Loan (as defined in Note
10 of our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report) during
 2025 and to refinance the 2026 Notes (as
defined in Note 10 of our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in
 this Quarterly Report) at the same time or soon thereafter.
Management believes it is probable that we will be able to refinance the
Oaktree Loan and 2026 Notes; however, there can be no assurance that we will
obtain the refinancing on terms acceptable to us, or at
all - see the subheading Sources of Capital below for additional discussion regarding the Oaktree
Loan, 2026 Notes and refinancing
plans. In addition, we may consider the sale of certain assets. However, we may pursue acquisitions of products, drug
candidates or other
strategic transactions that involve large expenditures or we may experience growth more rapidly or on a larger scale than we expect,
any
of which could result in the depletion of capital resources more rapidly than anticipated and could require us to seek additional
financing to support our
operations.
 

We
expect to use our current cash position and funds generated from our operations and any financing to pursue our business plan, which
includes
developing and commercializing drug candidates, compounded formulations and technologies, integrating and developing our operations,
 pursuing
potential future strategic transactions as opportunities arise, including potential acquisitions of additional drug products,
drug candidates, and/or assets or
technologies, pharmacies, outsourcing facilities, drug company and manufacturers, and otherwise fund
our operations. We may also use our resources to
conduct clinical trials or other studies in support of our formulations or any drug
 candidate for which we pursue FDA approval, to pursue additional
development programs or to explore other development opportunities.
 
Net
Cash Flow

 
The
following provides detailed information about our net cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
 

   
For the Six Months Ended

June 30,  
    2025     2024  
Net cash provided by (used in):              

Operating activities   $ 18,865,000    $ (7,374,000)
Investing activities     (505,000)     4,993,000 
Financing activities     (12,644,000)     (736,000)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents     5,716,000      (3,117,000)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period     47,247,000      74,085,000 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   $ 52,963,000    $ 70,968,000 
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Operating
Activities

 
Net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $18,865,000 compared to $(7,374,000) during

the same period in the prior year. The increase in net cash provided by operating activities between the periods was mainly attributed
 to a decrease of
$37,211,000 in accounts receivable as a result of collections during the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to
an increase in accounts receivable of
$15,631,000 during the same period in 2024.
 
Investing
Activities

 
Net
cash (used in) provided by investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $(505,000) compared to $4,993,000 during
the

same period in the prior year. Cash used in investing activities in 2025 was primarily related to equipment and software purchases.
Cash provided by
investing activities in 2024 was primarily related to the sale of our investment position in Eton.
 
Financing
Activities

 
Net
cash used in financing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $(12,644,000) and $(736,000), respectively.
Cash

used in financing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was primarily related to payment of payroll taxes
upon vesting of PSUs in
exchange for shares withheld from employees.

 
Sources
of Capital

 
During
the six months ended June 30, 2025, our principal sources of cash came from proceeds from our operating activities. We expect future
cash

needs to be provided by operating activities, but our forecasts may not be accurate, and our plans may change. We may also sell
some of our assets.
 

In
January 2026 the Oaktree Loan matures and in April 2026, the 2026 Notes become due. As of June 30, 2025, there was $107,500,000 principal
amount outstanding under the Oaktree Loan and $75,000,000 principal amount of the 2026 Notes were outstanding. The maturity of these
debt obligations
could raise substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a going concern. We are currently in discussions with
 our current senior secured lender,
Oaktree, and other potential lenders about refinancing the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes. Management
believes it is probable that we will be able to
refinance the Oaktree Loan and the 2026 Notes based on our collateral strength and expected
 cash flows from operations; however, there can be no
assurance that we will obtain the refinancing on terms acceptable to us, or at all.
We believe that one of the other alternatives available to us is the sale of
one or more of our assets. There can be no assurance that
any sale could be completed on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to us. If we are unable to
successfully refinance the Oaktree Loan
 and the 2026 Notes or sell assets to raise sufficient capital, we do not expect to have the ability to repay the
Oaktree Loan and the
2026 Notes in full.
 

We
may acquire new products, product candidates and/or businesses and, as a result, we may need significant additional capital to support
our
business plan and fund our proposed business operations. We may also seek additional financing from a variety of sources, including
other equity or debt
financings, funding from corporate partnerships or licensing arrangements, sales of assets or any other financing
 transaction. If we issue equity or
convertible debt securities to raise additional funds, our existing stockholders may experience substantial
dilution, and the newly issued equity or debt
securities may have more favorable terms or rights, preferences and privileges senior to
 those of our existing stockholders. If we raise additional funds
through collaboration or licensing arrangements or sales of assets,
we may be required to relinquish potentially valuable rights to our product candidates or
proprietary technologies or formulations, or
grant licenses on terms that are not favorable to us. If we raise funds by incurring additional debt, we may be
required to pay significant
interest expenses and our leverage relative to our earnings or to our equity capitalization may increase. Obtaining commercial
loans,
assuming they would be available, would increase our liabilities and future cash commitments and may impose restrictions on our activities,
such as
the financial and operating covenants. Further, we may incur substantial costs in pursuing future capital and/or financing transactions,
including investment
banking fees, legal fees, accounting fees, printing and distribution expenses and other costs. We may also be required
to recognize non-cash expenses in
connection with certain securities we may issue, such as convertible notes and warrants, which would
adversely impact our financial results.
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We
 may be unable to obtain financing when necessary as a result of, among other things, our performance, general economic conditions,

conditions
in the pharmaceuticals and pharmacy industries, or our operating history. In addition, the fact that we have a limited history of profitability
could
further impact the availability or cost to us of future financings. As a result, sufficient funds may not be available when needed
 from any source or, if
available, such funds may not be available on terms that are acceptable to us. If we are unable to raise funds
to satisfy our capital needs when needed, then
we may need to forego pursuit of potentially valuable development or acquisition opportunities,
we may not be able to continue to operate our business
pursuant to our business plan, which would require us to modify our operations
to reduce spending to a sustainable level by, among other things, delaying,
scaling back or eliminating some or all of our ongoing or
planned investments in corporate infrastructure, business development, sales and marketing and
other activities, or we may be forced
to discontinue our operations entirely.
 
Recently
Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
 

See
Note 2 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report.
 

Item
3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 

Interest
Rate Risk
 

We
 are exposed to market risk related to changes in interest rates on our cash and cash equivalents and the Oaktree Loan. We do not utilize
derivative financial instruments or other market risk-sensitive instruments to manage our exposure to interest rate changes.

 
We
believe our interest rate risk related to our cash and cash equivalents is not material as our risk is that interest rates fall. Based
on the current

interest rates, we do not have a significant downside risk of a drop in interest rates.
 
The
interest rate risk related to the Oaktree Loan is based on the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus an interest
rate spread of 6.5%

per annum. A hypothetical increase of 100 basis points in SOFR would impact our interest expense by $1,075,000 per
annum based on the outstanding
balance under the Oaktree Loan as of June 30, 2025.
 
Item
4. Controls and Procedures
 
Evaluation
of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

 
We
 maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed
 or

submitted pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), is recorded, processed, summarized
and reported within the
time periods specified in the rules and forms of the SEC, and that such information is accumulated and communicated
to our management, including our
principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to allow for timely decisions
regarding required disclosure.

 
Under
the supervision and with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, our management conducted
an

evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange
Act, as they existed on
June 30, 2025. Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have
concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures were effective to achieve their stated purpose as of June 30, 2025, the end of
the period covered by this Quarterly Report.
 
Changes
in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

 
There
has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the
quarter

ended June 30, 2025, that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.
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PART
II
OTHER
INFORMATION

 
Item
1. Legal Proceedings

 
See
 Note 13 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report for information on various legal

proceedings, which is incorporated into this Item by reference.
 

Item
1A. Risk Factors

In
addition to the other information contained in this Quarterly Report you should consider the risk factors and the other information in
our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, including our audited financial statements and the related notes
and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” If any such risks actually
occur, our business, financial condition, results of
operations and future growth prospects would likely be materially and adversely
affected. In these circumstances, the market price of our common stock
would likely decline and you may lose all or part of your investment.
Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem
immaterial also may impair our business operations.

 
Below
we provide in supplemental form the material changes to our risk factors that occurred during the past quarter. Our risk factors disclosed
in

Part I, Item 1A, of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, provide additional disclosure for these supplemental
risks and
are incorporated herein by reference.

 
The
 federal government could pursue enforcement actions against us to the extent we are unable to demonstrate compliance with cGMPs and

other
required regulations, the effects of which could be costly to us and could result in adverse consequences to our business.
 
In August
2017, the FDA issued a MedWatch notification regarding a curcumin emulsion and two adverse events that had been associated with the

use
of these emulsions by prescribing physicians. We issued a press release on August 7, 2017, clarifying certain facts regarding the notice
which outlined
our belief that the adverse events associated with the two patients occurred due to an allergic reaction caused by the
 products being inappropriately
administered and obtained by the prescribing physician, and our use of curcumin and excipients in our curcumin
emulsion formulation met regulatory
standards required for dispensing of the curcumin emulsion. In September 2017, the FDA released a
letter confirming that the alleged misuse of certain
ingredients in our curcumin emulsions was due to mislabeling by the underlying supplier
and not of our own misdoing. We no longer compound curcumin
emulsion products.

 
Separately,
in December 2017, we were issued a warning letter from the FDA alleging that, in its interpretation of our public communications, we

had
 made false or misleading claims and omitted risk and side effect information regarding certain of our ophthalmology-focused compounded
medications. We immediately performed a full review of our public communications referenced in the warning letter and responded to the
FDA in January
2018; notwithstanding our continued belief that our public communications were not, in fact, false and misleading, we remained
in communication with the
FDA and took steps to address the items outlined in the FDA letter. The Company received another warning letter
from the FDA in June 2022 related to
our alleged marketing activities. We immediately responded to the warning letter and the FDA sent
the Company notice in January 2023 that our corrective
actions appear adequate.
 

In June
2019, our New Jersey-based outsourcing facility (“NJOF”) was issued a warning letter related to an April 2017 inspection and
our use of
certain active pharmaceutical ingredients in our compounded medications. During September 2020 through January 2021, our New
 Jersey based
outsourcing facility was inspected by the FDA (the “2020 Inspection”) and certain observations were made by the
FDA in a Form 483. Five observations
made during the 2020 Inspection were considered repeat observations from a 2017 FDA inspection. In
addition, during the 2020 inspection, the FDA noted
that we were compounding drugs for which there is no change that produces a clinical
difference for an individual patient, as determined by a prescribing
practitioner between a compounded drug and the comparable approved
drug. We have responded to the FDA regarding all of their observations from the
2020 Inspection, including providing documentation from
prescribing clinicians that indicate a clinical difference between our compounded drugs and the
comparable approved drugs, while also
committing to amend our order process to collect “medical necessity/clinical difference” information for each order
of our
compounded drugs on a go-forward basis.

 
Our pharmacy
was inspected in August 2022 and received a Form 483 with several observations from the FDA. In May 2023, our pharmacy

received a warning
letter related to the inspection that occurred in August 2022. The warning letter indicated that our corrective actions from the inspection
had appeared to be adequate; however, the FDA could not fully evaluate the adequacy of our actions because we did not include sufficient
information or
supporting documentation. As an example, we stated that smoke studies related to airflow in our laminar airflow hoods had
been redone to satisfy FDA
requirements, however, we did not provide the FDA with supporting documentation (such as smoke study protocol,
updated detailed report and/or videos).
We have responded to this warning letter and provided the FDA with additional information requested.

 
From
 March 2024 through April 2024, NJOF was inspected by the FDA (the “2024 Inspection”), and the FDA issued a Form 483 with five

observations. Since January 2025, we engaged in separate but related discussions with the federal government regarding the NJOF quality
system and the
2024 Inspection. NJOF voluntarily recalled certain products and provided regular updates to the FDA regarding its remediation
 activities and other
commitments, including Project Beagle. The government has notified us that these discussions are now closed.

 
Future
regulatory actions could increase scrutiny and could create negative publicity on us as a company. As part of our commitment to actively

work with regulators, at times, we have become aware of concerns related to certain formulations, and as a result, discontinued compounding
certain drug
formulations in an attempt to help mitigate potential regulatory risk. For other reasons, including, but not limited to,
 the following, physicians may be
unwilling to prescribe or patients may be unwilling to use our compounded formulations: legal prohibitions
on our ability to discuss the efficacy or safety
of our formulations with potential users to the extent applicable data is available;
our pharmacy operations are primarily operating on a cash-pay basis and
reimbursement may or may not be available from third-party payors,
including the government Medicare and Medicaid programs; and certain formulations
are not required to be prepared and are not presently
being prepared in a manufacturing facility governed by cGMP requirements. These factors and any
future regulatory action could continue
 to limit our production, and our ability to dispense and distribute our compounded products, which would
negatively affect sales of our
compounded products.

 
Our
sales depend on coverage and reimbursement from government and commercial third-party payers, and pricing and reimbursement pressures

have affected, and are likely to continue to affect, our profitability.



 
Sales
 of our products depend on the availability and extent of coverage and reimbursement from third-party payers, including government

healthcare
programs and private insurance plans. Governments and private payers continue to pursue initiatives to manage drug utilization and contain
costs. Further, pressures on healthcare budgets from the economic downturn and inflation continue and are likely to increase, across
the markets we serve.
Payers are increasingly focused on costs, which has resulted, and is expected to continue to result, in lower reimbursement
rates for our products and/or
narrower patient populations for which payers will reimburse. Continued intense public scrutiny of the
price of drugs and other healthcare costs, together
with payer dynamics, have limited, and are likely to continue to limit, our ability
to set or adjust the price of our products based on their value, which can
have a material adverse effect on our business. In the United
States, particularly over the past few years, a number of legislative and regulatory proposals
have been introduced and/or signed into
law to lower drug prices. These include provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act that enable the U.S. government
to set prices for certain
drugs in Medicare, redesign Medicare Part D benefits to shift a greater proportion of the costs to manufacturers and health plans and
enable the U.S. government to impose penalties if drug prices are increased at a rate faster than inflation. Additional proposals focused
on drug pricing
continue to be debated, and additional executive orders or regulatory initiatives focused on drug pricing and competition
 are likely to be adopted and
implemented in some form. It is unclear what policies will advance with respect to other drug pricing proposals,
including international reference pricing or
changes to healthcare regulations affecting pharmaceuticals. Further, state government activity
has been dynamic, including certain states enacting new
laws limiting drug reimbursement under state run Medicaid programs and prohibiting
 restrictions on 340B Program use. Such state laws could also
eventually be adopted at the federal level.

 
We
are unable to predict which or how many policy, regulatory, administrative or legislative changes may ultimately be, or effectively estimate
the

consequences to our business if, enacted and implemented. However, to the extent that payer actions further decrease or modify the
 coverage or
reimbursement available for our products, require that we pay increased rebates or shift other costs to us, limit or affect
our decisions regarding the pricing
of or otherwise reduce the use of our products, such actions could have a material adverse effect
on our business and results of operations.
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Global
economic conditions may negatively affect us and may magnify certain risks that affect our business.
 
Our
operations and performance have been, and may continue to be, affected by global economic conditions. The economic downturn resulting

from the COVID-19 pandemic precipitated a global recession, which was followed by high rates of inflation and actions taken by financial
regulators to
raise interest rates. Instability in the financial system, tighter lending standards and higher interest rates have added
 stress that may create additional
vulnerabilities in the global economy, the effects of which may be of an extended duration. Additionally,
with higher interest rates, deficits (including those
associated with the pandemic), and other fiscal pressures, governments may be unable
to sustain their previously high levels of fiscal spending. As a result
of global economic conditions, some third-party payers may delay
or be unable to satisfy their reimbursement obligations. Job losses or other economic
hardships (including inflation) may also affect
patients’ ability to afford healthcare as a result of increased co-pay or deductible obligations, greater cost
sensitivity to existing
co-pay or deductible obligations, lost healthcare insurance coverage or for other reasons. We believe such conditions could lead to
reduced
demand for our products, which could have a material adverse effect on our product sales, business and results of operations. The cumulative
effects of inflationary pressures, an uncertain trade environment with escalating and rapidly-changing tariffs, and the effects from
the armed conflict in
Ukraine (including the effects of the sanctions that were implemented in response to the conflict and the resulting
impacts on the commodity market and
supply chains) and the Middle East may also increase our operating expenses. Some of our operational
costs, including the cost of energy, cost of goods,
other materials, labor, distribution and our other operational costs are subject
 to market conditions and have been adversely affected by inflationary
pressures. Although we monitor our distributors’, customers’
and suppliers’ financial condition and their liquidity to mitigate our business risks, some of
our distributors, customers and
suppliers may become insolvent, which could have a material adverse effect on our product sales, business and results of
operations.

 
Changes
 in U.S. trade policy—including the possible imposition of significant tariffs on pharmaceuticals and raw materials—could
materially

increase our costs, disrupt our supply chain, and impair our competitive position.
 
Recent
 public statements by U.S. policymakers contemplate phased tariff rates of up to 150% (or more) on imported finished drugs, active

pharmaceutical
ingredients (“APIs”), and key excipients. Although we manufacture a significant amount of our finished ophthalmic products
in the United
States, we rely on third-party suppliers, many of which source APIs, sterile bottles, dropper tips, and other critical
components from non-U.S. jurisdictions.
If one or more rounds of tariffs are enacted, we could experience:

 
  ● Higher
input costs that we may be unable to pass through to customers under existing supply and reimbursement arrangements, compressing
gross

margins;
  ● Customs
delays or shortages if overseas suppliers elect to redirect shipments to non-U.S. customers to avoid tariff exposure;
  ● Retaliatory
measures by foreign governments that could hinder our ability to procure specialized equipment or to out-license our products abroad;

and
  ● Working-capital
pressure, as we may need to build additional safety stock or advance-pay duties before goods clear U.S. customs.

 
While
we are evaluating mitigation strategies—including dual-sourcing, qualifying U.S. or free-trade-area suppliers, and tariff-engineering
options

—there can be no assurance that these actions will be successful or fully offset potential cost increases. Material tariff-related
 cost inflation or supply
disruptions could adversely affect our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.
 
Item
2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

None.
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Item
3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 

Not
applicable.
 
Item
4. Mine Safety Disclosures
 

Not
applicable.
 
Item
5. Other Information
 

From
time to time, certain of our executive officers and directors may enter into, amend or terminate written trading arrangements pursuant
 to
Rule 10b5-1 of the Exchange Act or otherwise. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, none of our directors or officers adopted
or terminated any
Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as such terms are defined in Item 408 of Regulation
S-K).
 
Item
6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit
Number   Description
     
3.1   Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Current Report on

Form 8-K of Harrow, Inc. filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 29, 2023).
     
3.2   Amended and Restated Bylaws of Harrow, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K of

Harrow, Inc. filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 29, 2023).
     
10.1   2025 Incentive Stock and Awards Plan (incorporated herein by reference to Appendix A to Harrow Inc.’s Definitive Proxy Statement filed

with the SEC on April 25, 2025).
     
10.2*   Form of Incentive Stock Option Agreement
     
10.3*   Form of Non-Qualified Stock Option Agreement
     
10.4*   Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement
     
31.1*   Certification of Mark L. Baum, principal executive officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities and Exchange Act of

1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002.
     
31.2*   Certification of Andrew R. Boll, principal financial and accounting officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Securities and

Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002.
     
32.1**   Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, executed by Mark

L. Baum, principal executive officer, and Andrew R. Boll, principal financial and accounting officer.
     
101.INS*   Inline
XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded

within
the Inline XBRL document.
     
101.SCH*   Inline
XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
     
101.CAL*   Inline
XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
     
101.DEF*   Inline
XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
     
101.LAB*   Inline
XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
     
101.PRE*   Inline
XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
     
104   The
cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, has been formatted in Inline

XBRL.
 
* Filed
herewith.
** Furnished
herewith.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant
 to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
 the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 
  Harrow,
Inc.
     
Dated:
August 11, 2025 By: /s/
Mark L. Baum
    Mark
L. Baum
    Chief
Executive Officer and Director
    (Principal
Executive Officer)
     
  By: /s/
Andrew R. Boll
    Andrew
R. Boll
    Chief
Financial Officer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit
10.2

 
HARROW,
INC.

 
2025
INCENTIVE STOCK AND AWARDS PLAN

 
INCENTIVE
STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT

 
This
 INCENTIVE STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT (the “Option Agreement”), dated [__________](the “Grant Date”), is between Harrow,
 Inc., a
Delaware corporation (the “Company”), and [_______________] (the “Optionee”), an employee of the Company,
 pursuant to the Harrow, Inc. 2025
Incentive Stock and Awards Plan (the “Plan”).
 
WHEREAS,
the Company desires to give the Optionee the opportunity to purchase [___________] shares of common stock of the Company, par value
$0.001
(“Common Shares”) in accordance with the provisions of the Plan, a copy of which is attached hereto;
 
NOW
THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties
 hereto,
intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:
 
1. Grant
of Option. The Company hereby grants to the Optionee the right and option (the “Option”) to purchase Common Shares all
or any part of an
aggregate of [____________].
 
The
Option is in all respects limited and conditioned as hereinafter provided, and is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions
of the Plan now in
effect and as it may be amended from time to time (but only to the extent that such amendments apply to outstanding
options). Such terms and conditions
are incorporated herein by reference, made a part hereof, and shall control in the event of any conflict
with any other terms of this Option Agreement. The
Option granted hereunder is intended to be an incentive stock option (“ISO”)
meeting the requirements of the Plan and section 422 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and not
a nonqualified stock option (“NQSO”).
 

Exercise
Price. The exercise price per share of the Common Shares covered by this Option shall be [_________]. It is the determination of
the
committee administering the Plan (the “Committee”) that on the Grant Date the exercise price was not less than the greater
of (i) 100% (110% for an
Optionee who owns more than 10% of the total combined voting power of all shares of stock of the - a “More-Than-10%
Owner”) of the “Fair Market
Value” (as defined in the Plan) of a Common Share, or (ii) the par value of a Common Share.

 
2. Term.
Unless earlier terminated pursuant to any provision of the Plan or of this Option Agreement, this Option shall expire on the tenth anniversary
of
the grant date (the “Expiration Date”). This Option shall not be exercisable on or after the Expiration Date.
 
3. Vesting
Schedule. _____________
 
4. Exercise
of Option. The Optionee shall have the right to purchase from the Company, on and after the following dates, the following number
of Common
Shares, provided the Optionee has not terminated his or her service as of the applicable vesting date:
 
The
Committee may accelerate any exercise date of the Option, in its discretion, if it deems such acceleration to be desirable. Once the
Option becomes
exercisable, it will remain exercisable until it is exercised or until it terminates.
 
 



 
 
5. Method
of Exercising Option. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Option Agreement and the Plan, the Option may be exercised by written
notice
to the Company at its principal office. The form of such notice is attached hereto and shall state the election to exercise the
Option and the number of whole
shares with respect to which it is being exercised; shall be signed by the person or persons so exercising
the Option; and shall be accompanied by payment
of the full exercise price of such shares. Only full shares will be issued.
 
The
exercise price shall be paid to the Company -
 

(a) in
cash, or by certified check, bank draft, or postal or express money order;
 
(b) through
the delivery of Common Shares previously acquired by the Optionee;
 
(c) by
delivering a properly executed notice of exercise of the Option to the Company and a broker, with irrevocable instructions to the broker

promptly to deliver to the Company the amount necessary to pay the exercise price of the Option;
 
(d) in
Common Shares newly acquired by the Optionee upon exercise of the Option (which shall constitute a disqualifying disposition with respect

to this ISO);
 
(e) in
any combination of (a), (b), (c), or (d) above.
 

In
the event the exercise price is paid, in whole or in part, with Common Shares, the portion of the exercise price so paid shall be equal
to the Fair Market
Value of the Common Shares surrendered on the date of exercise.
 
Upon
receipt of notice of exercise and payment, the Company shall deliver a certificate or certificates representing the Common Shares with
respect to
which the Option is so exercised. The Optionee shall obtain the rights of a shareholder upon receipt of a certificate(s) representing
such Common Shares.
 
Such
certificate(s) shall be registered in the name of the person so exercising the Option (or, if the Option is exercised by the Optionee
and if the Optionee
so requests in the notice exercising the Option, shall be registered in the name of the Optionee and the Optionee’s
 spouse, jointly, with right of
survivorship), and shall be delivered as provided above to, or upon the written order of, the person exercising
 the Option. In the event the Option is
exercised by any person after the death or disability (as determined in accordance with Section
22(e)(3) of the Code) of the Optionee, the notice shall be
accompanied by appropriate proof of the right of such person to exercise the
Option. All Common Shares that are purchased upon exercise of the Option as
provided herein shall be fully paid and non-assessable.
 
Upon
exercise of the Option, Optionee shall be responsible for all employment and income taxes then or thereafter due (whether Federal, State
or local),
and if the Optionee does not remit to the Company sufficient cash (or, with the consent of the Committee, Common Shares) to
 satisfy all applicable
withholding requirements, the Company shall be entitled to satisfy any withholding requirements for any such tax
by disposing of Common Shares at
exercise, withholding cash from Optionee’s salary or other compensation or such other means as
the Committee considers appropriate to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall impair
or limit the Company’s rights with respect to satisfying withholding obligations
under Section 10 of the Plan.
 
 



 
 
6. Non-Transferability
of Option. This Option is not assignable or transferable, in whole or in part, by the Optionee other than by will or by the laws
of
descent and distribution. During the lifetime of the Optionee, the Option shall be exercisable only by the Optionee or, in the
event of his or her disability, by
his or her guardian or legal representative.
 
7. Termination
of Employment by Optionee. If the Optionee’s employment with the Company is terminated by the Optionee for any reason (other
 than
death or disability or with Good Reason) prior to the Expiration Date, this Option may be exercised, to the extent of the number
of Common Shares with
respect to which the Optionee could have exercised it on the date of such termination of employment by the Optionee
at any time prior to the earlier of (i)
the Expiration Date; (ii) ninety (90) days after such termination of employment; or (iii) three
 hundred and sixty five (365) days after termination of
employment if the Optionee terminated their employment due to retirement . Any
 part of the Option that was not exercisable immediately before the
Optionee’s termination of employment shall terminate at that
time.
 
8. Disability.
If the Optionee becomes disabled (as determined in accordance with Section 22(e)(3) of the Code) during his or her employment and, prior
to
the Expiration Date, the Optionee’s employment is terminated as a consequence of such disability, this Option may be exercised,
 to the extent of the
number of Common Shares with respect to which the Optionee could have exercised it on the date of such termination
of employment by the Optionee or
by the Optionee’s legal representative at any time prior to the earlier of (i) the Expiration
 Date or (ii) ninety (90) days after such termination of
employment. Any part of the Option that was not exercisable immediately before
the Optionee’s termination of employment shall terminate at that time.
 
9. Termination
 of Employment by Company without Cause or by Optionee with Good Reason. If the Optionee’s employment with the Company is
terminated
by the Company for any reason other than Cause (or is terminated by the Optionee for Good Reason) prior to the Expiration Date, this
Option
may be exercised, to the extent of the number of Common Shares with respect to which the Optionee could have exercised it on the
 date of such
termination of employment by the Optionee at any time prior to the earlier of (i) the Expiration Date, or (ii) ninety (90)
days after such termination of
employment. Any part of the Option that was not exercisable immediately before the Optionee’s termination
of employment shall terminate at that time.
 
10. Death.
If the Optionee dies during his or her employment and prior to the Expiration Date, or if the Optionee’s employment is terminated
for any reason
(as described in Paragraphs 7, 8 and 9) and the Optionee dies following his or her termination of employment but prior
to the earliest of (i) the Expiration
Date, or (ii) the expiration of the period determined under Paragraph 7, 8 or 9 (as applicable
to the Optionee) this Option may be exercised, to the extent of
the number of Common Shares with respect to which the Optionee could
have exercised it on the date of his or her death by the Optionee’s estate, personal
representative or beneficiary who acquired
the right to exercise this Option by bequest or inheritance or by reason of the Optionee’s death, at any time prior
to the earlier
of (i) the Expiration Date or (ii) one year after the date of the Optionee’s death. Any part of the Option that was not exercisable
immediately
before the Optionee’s death shall terminate at that time.
 
11. Termination
for Cause. If the Optionee’s employment with the Company is terminated by the Company for Cause prior to the Expiration Date,
any
unexercised portion of this Option shall immediately terminate at that time.
 
 



 
 

12. Disqualifying
Disposition of Option Shares. The Optionee agrees to give written notice to the Company, at its principal office, if a “disposition”
of the
Common Shares acquired through exercise of the Option granted hereunder occurs at any time within two years after the Grant Date
or within one year
after the transfer to the Optionee of such shares. Optionee acknowledges that if such disposition occurs, the Optionee
generally will recognize ordinary
income as of the date the Option was exercised in an amount equal to the lesser of (i) the Fair Market
Value of the Common Shares on the date of exercise
minus the exercise price, or (ii) the amount realized on disposition of such shares
minus the exercise price. If requested by the Company at the time of and
in the case of any such disposition, Optionee shall pay to the
Company an amount sufficient to satisfy the Company’s federal, state and local withholding
tax obligations with respect to such
disposition. The provisions of this Section 12 shall apply, whether or not the Optionee is in the employ of the Company
at the time of
 the relevant disposition. For purposes of this Paragraph, the term “disposition” shall have the meaning assigned to such
 term by section
424(c) of the Code.
 
13. Securities
Matters.
 

(a) If,
 at any time, counsel to the Company shall determine that the listing, registration or qualification of the Common Shares subject to the
Option upon any securities exchange or under any state or federal law, or the consent or approval of any governmental or regulatory body,
or that the
disclosure of non-public information or the satisfaction of any other condition is necessary as a condition of, or in connection
with, the issuance or purchase
of Common Shares hereunder, such Option may not be exercised, in whole or in part, unless such listing,
registration, qualification, consent or approval, or
satisfaction of such condition shall have been effected or obtained on conditions
acceptable to the Board of Directors. The Company shall be under no
obligation to apply for or to obtain such listing, registration or
qualification, or to satisfy such condition. The Committee shall inform the Optionee in
writing of any decision to defer or prohibit
the exercise of an Option. During the period that the effectiveness of the exercise of an Option has been deferred
or prohibited, the
Optionee may, by written notice, withdraw the Optionee’s decision to exercise and obtain a refund of any amount paid with respect
thereto.

 
(b) The
Company may require: (i) the Optionee (or any other person exercising the Option in the case of the Optionee’s death or Disability)
as a

condition of exercising the Option, to give written assurances, in substance and form satisfactory to the Company, to the effect
that such person is acquiring
the Common Shares subject to the Option for his or her own account for investment and not with any present
intention of selling or otherwise distributing
the same, and to make such other representations or covenants; and (ii) that any certificates
for Common Shares delivered in connection with the exercise
of the Option bear such legends, in each case as the Company deems necessary
 or appropriate, in order to comply with federal and applicable state
securities laws, to comply with covenants or representations made
 by the Company in connection with any public offering of its Common Shares or
otherwise. The Optionee specifically understands and agrees
that the Common Shares, if and when issued upon exercise of the Option, may be “restricted
securities,” as that term is defined
 in Rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933 and, accordingly, the Optionee may be required to hold the shares
indefinitely unless they
are registered under such Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an exemption from such registration is available.

 
(c) The
Optionee shall have no rights as a shareholder with respect to any Common Shares covered by the Option (including, without limitation,

any rights to receive dividends or non-cash distributions with respect to such shares) until the date of issue of a stock certificate
to the Optionee for such
Common Shares. No adjustment shall be made for dividends or other rights for which the record date is prior
to the date such stock certificate is issued.

 
14. Governing
Law. This Option Agreement shall be governed by the applicable Code provisions to the maximum extent possible. Otherwise, the laws
of
the State of Delaware (without reference to the principles of conflict of laws) shall govern the operation of, and the rights of the
Optionee under, the Plan
and Options granted thereunder.
 
 



 
 
IN
WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Incentive Stock Option Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer, and
 the
Optionee has hereunto set his or her hand and seal, all as of [______________].
 
  HARROW, INC.
     
  By:  
  Name  
  Title:  
     
   
  Optionee 

 
 



 
 

HARROW,
INC.
2025
Incentive Stock and Awards Plan

 
Notice
of Exercise of Incentive Stock Option

 
I
 hereby exercise the incentive stock option granted to me pursuant to the Incentive Stock Option Agreement by Harrow, Inc. (the “Company”)
 dated
[___________].
 
With
respect to the following number of shares of the Company’s common stock (“Shares”), par value $0.001 per Share, covered
by said option:
 
  Number
of shares to be purchased:  ________________
     
  Purchase
price per Share: $________________
     
  Total
purchase price: $________________

 
____A.   Enclosed
is cash or my certified check, bank draft, or postal or express money order in the amount of $_______ in full/partial [circle
one]

payment for such Shares;
     
and/or    
     
____B.   Enclosed
 is/are _______ Share(s) with a total fair market value of $   on the date hereof in full/partial [circle one] payment for such

Shares;
     
and/or    
     
____C.   I
have provided notice to _______ [insert name of broker], a broker, who will render full/partial [circle one]
payment for such Shares.

[Optionee should attach to the notice of exercise provided to such broker a copy of this Notice of Exercise
 and irrevocable
instructions to pay to the Company the full/partial (as elected above) exercise price.]

     
and/or    
     
____D.   I
elect to satisfy the payment for Shares purchased hereunder by having the Company withhold newly acquired Shares pursuant to the

exercise of the Option. I understand that this will result in a “disqualifying disposition,” as described in Section
12 of my Incentive Stock
Option Agreement.

 
Please
 have the certificate or certificates representing the purchased Shares registered in the following name or names* ____________
 and sent to
_________________.
 
Dated:____________
,20___
 
*Certificates
may be registered in the name of the Optionee alone or in the joint names (with right of survivorship) of the Optionee and his or her
spouse.
 
 

 



 
Exhibit
10.3

 
HARROW,
INC.

 
2025
INCENTIVE STOCK AND AWARDS PLAN

 
FORM
OF

 
NONQUALIFIED
STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT

 
This
NONQUALIFIED STOCK OPTION AGREEMENT (the “Option Agreement”), dated as of [________] (the “Grant Date”), is between
Harrow, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), and [___________] (the “Optionee”), an employee or consultant
 of the Company or of a Subsidiary of the
Company (a “Related Corporation”), pursuant to the Harrow, Inc. 2025 Incentive Stock
and Awards Plan (the “Plan”).
 
WHEREAS,
the Company desires to give the Optionee the opportunity to purchase shares of common stock of the Company, par value $0.001 (“Common
Shares”) in accordance with the provisions of the Plan, a copy of which is attached hereto;
NOW,
THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties
 hereto,
intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:
 
1.
Grant of Option. The Company hereby grants to the Optionee the right and option (the “Option”) to purchase all or
any part of an aggregate of [Number
of shares] Common Shares. The Option is in all respects limited and conditioned as hereinafter provided,
and is subject in all respects to the terms and
conditions of the Plan now in effect and as it may be amended from time to time (but
 only to the extent that such amendments apply to outstanding
options). Such terms and conditions are incorporated herein by reference,
made a part hereof, and shall control in the event of any conflict with any other
terms of this Option Agreement. The Option granted
hereunder is intended to be a nonqualified stock option (“NQSO”) and not an incentive stock option
(“ISO”)
as such term is defined in section 422 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).

 
2.
Exercise Price. The exercise price of the Common Shares covered by this Option shall be [______] per share. It is the determination
of the committee
administering the Plan (the “Committee”) that on the Grant Date the exercise price was not less than the
greater of (i) 100% of the “Fair Market Value” (as
defined in the Plan) of a Common Share, or (ii) the par value of a Common
Share.

 
3.
Term. Unless earlier terminated pursuant to any provision of the Plan or of this Option Agreement, this Option shall expire on
 [___________] (the
“Expiration Date”). This Option shall not be exercisable on or after the Expiration Date.

 
4.
Vesting Schedule. ______________

 
5.
Exercise of Option. The Optionee shall have the right to purchase Common Shares from the Company, on and after the dates per the
vesting schedule,
provided the Optionee has not terminated his or her service as of the applicable vesting date. The Committee may accelerate
 any exercise date of the
Option, in its discretion, if it deems such acceleration to be desirable. Once the Option becomes exercisable,
it will remain exercisable until it is exercised
or until it terminates.
 
 



 
 
6.
Method of Exercising Option. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Option Agreement and the Plan, the Option may be exercised
by written notice
to the Company at its principal office. The form of such notice is attached hereto and shall state the election to
exercise the Option and the number of whole
shares with respect to which it is being exercised; shall be signed by the person or persons
so exercising the Option; and shall be accompanied by payment
of the full exercise price of such shares. Only full shares will be issued.

 
The
exercise price shall be paid to the Company
 

(a)
in cash, or by certified check, bank draft, or postal or express money order;
 
(b)
through the delivery of Common Shares;
 
(c)
by delivering a properly executed notice of exercise of the Option to the Company and a broker, with irrevocable instructions to the
broker

promptly to deliver to the Company the amount necessary to pay the exercise price of the Option;
 
(d)
in Common Shares newly acquired by the Optionee upon the exercise of the Option; or
 
(e)
in any combination of (a), (b), (c), or (d) above.
 

In
the event the exercise price is paid, in whole or in part, with Common Shares, the portion of the exercise price so paid shall be equal
to the Fair Market
Value of the Common Shares surrendered on the date of exercise.
 
Upon
receipt of notice of exercise and payment, the Company shall deliver a certificate or certificates representing the Common Shares with
respect to
which the Option is so exercised. The Optionee shall obtain the rights of a shareholder upon receipt of a certificate(s) representing
such Common Shares.
 
Such
certificate(s) shall be registered in the name of the person so exercising the Option (or, if the Option is exercised by the Optionee
and if the Optionee
so requests in the notice exercising the Option, shall be registered in the name of the Optionee and the Optionee’s
 spouse, jointly, with right of
survivorship) and shall be delivered as provided above to, or upon the written order of, the person exercising
 the Option. In the event the Option is
exercised by any person or persons after the death or disability (as determined in accordance
with section 22(e)(3) of the Code) of the Optionee, the notice
shall be accompanied by appropriate proof of the right of such person
or persons to exercise the Option. All Common Shares that are purchased upon
exercise of the Option as provided herein shall be fully
paid and non-assessable.
 
Upon
exercise of the Option, Optionee shall be responsible for all employment and income taxes then or thereafter due (whether Federal, State
or local),
and if the Optionee does not remit to the Company sufficient cash (or, with the consent of the Committee, Common Shares to
 satisfy all applicable
withholding requirements, the Company shall be entitled to satisfy any withholding requirements for any such tax
by disposing of Common Shares at
exercise, withholding cash from Optionee’s salary or other compensation or such other means as
the Committee considers appropriate to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall impair
or limit the Company’s rights with respect to satisfying withholding obligations
under Section 10 of the Plan.
 
 



 
 
7.
Transferability of Option. This Option is not assignable or transferable, in whole or in part, by the Optionee other than by will
or by the laws of descent
and distribution. During the lifetime of the Optionee, the Option shall be exercisable only by the Optionee
or, in the event of his or her disability, by his or
her guardian or legal representative.

 
8.
Termination of Service by Optionee. If the Optionee’s service with the Company and all Related Corporations is terminated
by the Optionee for any
reason other than death or disability prior to the Expiration Date, this Option may be exercised, to the extent
of the number of Common Shares with respect
to which the Optionee could have exercised it on the date of such termination of service
by the Optionee at any time prior to the earlier of (i) the Expiration
Date or (ii) ninety (90) days after the date of such termination
of service. Any part of the Option that was not exercisable immediately before the Optionee’s
termination of service shall terminate
at that time.

 
9.
Disability. If the Optionee becomes disabled (as determined in accordance with section 22(e)(3) of the Code) during his or her
service and, prior to the
Expiration Date, the Optionee’s service is terminated as a consequence of such disability, this Option
may be exercised, to the extent of the number of
Common Shares with respect to which the Optionee could have exercised it on the date
of such termination of service by the Optionee or by the optionee’s
legal representative, at any time prior to the earlier of (i)
 the Expiration Date or (ii) ninety (90) days after such termination of service. Any part of the
Option that was not exercisable immediately
before the Optionee’s termination of service shall terminate at that time.

 
10.
Termination of Service by Company without Cause or by Optionee with Good Reason. If the Optionee’s service with the Company
and all Related
Corporations is terminated by the Company for any reason other than Cause (or is terminated by the Optionee for Good
Reason) prior to the Expiration
Date, this Option may be exercised, to the extent of the number of Common Shares with respect to which
the Optionee could have exercised it on the date
of such termination of employment by the Optionee at any time prior to the earlier of
(i) the Expiration Date, or (ii) ninety (90) days after such termination
of service. Any part of the Option that was not exercisable
immediately before the Optionee’s termination of employment shall terminate at that time.

 
11.
Death. If the Optionee dies during his or her service and prior to the Expiration Date, or if the Optionee’s service is
 terminated for any reason (as
described in Paragraphs 7, 8 and 9) and the Optionee dies following his or her termination of service but
prior to the earlier of the Expiration Date or the
expiration of the period determined under Paragraph 7, 8 or 9 (as applicable to the
Optionee), this Option may be exercised, to the extent of the number of
Common Shares with respect to which the Optionee could have exercised
it on the date of his or her death by the Optionee’s estate, personal representative
or beneficiary who acquired the right to exercise
this Option by bequest or inheritance or by reason of the Optionee’s death, at any time prior to the earlier
of (i) the Expiration
Date or (ii) one year after the date of the Optionee’s death. Any part of the Option that was not exercisable immediately before
the
Optionee’s death shall terminate at that time.

 
12.
Termination for Cause. If the Optionee’s service with the Company and all Related Corporations is terminated by the Company
for Cause prior to the
Expiration Date, any unexercised portion of this Option shall immediately terminate at that time.
 
 



 
 
13.
Securities Matters.

 
(a)
 If, at any time, counsel to the Company shall determine that the listing, registration or qualification of the Common Shares subject
 to the

Option upon any securities exchange or under any state or federal law, or the consent or approval of any governmental or regulatory
body, or that the
disclosure of non-public information or the satisfaction of any other condition is necessary as a condition of, or
in connection with, the issuance or purchase
of Common Shares hereunder, such Option may not be exercised, in whole or in part, unless
such listing, registration, qualification, consent or approval, or
satisfaction of such condition shall have been effected or obtained
on conditions acceptable to the Board of Directors. The Company shall be under no
obligation to apply for or to obtain such listing,
 registration or qualification, or to satisfy such condition. The Committee shall inform the Optionee in
writing of any decision to defer
or prohibit the exercise of an Option. During the period that the effectiveness of the exercise of an Option has been deferred
or prohibited,
 the Optionee may, by written notice, withdraw the Optionee’s decision to exercise and obtain a refund of any amount paid with respect
thereto.

 
(b)
The Company may require: (i) the Optionee (or any other person exercising the Option in the case of the Optionee’s death or Disability)
as a

condition of exercising the Option, to give written assurances, in substance and form satisfactory to the Company, to the effect
that such person is acquiring
the Common Shares subject to the Option for his or her own account for investment and not with any present
intention of selling or otherwise distributing
the same, and to make such other representations or covenants; and (ii) that any certificates
for Common Shares delivered in connection with the exercise
of the Option bear such legends, in each case as the Company deems necessary
 or appropriate, in order to comply with federal and applicable state
securities laws, to comply with covenants or representations made
 by the Company in connection with any public offering of its Common Shares or
otherwise. The Optionee specifically understands and agrees
that the Common Shares, if and when issued upon exercise of the Option, may be “restricted
securities,” as that term is defined
 in Rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933 and, accordingly, the Optionee may be required to hold the shares
indefinitely unless they
are registered under such Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an exemption from such registration is available.

 
(c)
The Optionee shall have no rights as a shareholder with respect to any Common Shares covered by the Option (including, without limitation,

any rights to receive dividends or non-cash distributions with respect to such shares) until the date of issue of a stock certificate
to the Optionee for such
Common Shares. No adjustment shall be made for dividends or other rights for which the record date is prior
to the date such stock certificate is issued.

 
14.
Governing Law. This Option Agreement shall be governed by the applicable Code provisions to the maximum extent possible. Otherwise,
the laws of
the State of Delaware (without reference to the principles of conflict of laws) shall govern the operation of, and the rights
of the Optionee under, the Plan
and Options granted thereunder.
 
 



 
 
IN
WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Nonqualified Stock Option Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer,
and the
Optionee has hereunto set his or her hand and seal, all as of ____________.
 
  HARROW,
INC.
   
  By:            
  Name:  
  Title:  
     
     
  Optionee
 
 



 
 

HARROW,
INC.
2025
INCENTIVE STOCK AND AWARDS PLAN

 
Notice
of Exercise of Nonqualified Stock Option

 
I
hereby exercise the nonqualified stock option granted to me pursuant to the Nonqualified Stock Option Agreement dated as of ________________,
by
Harrow, Inc. (the “Company”), with respect to the following number of shares of the Company’s common stock (“Shares”),
par value $0.001 per Share,
covered by said option:
 
  Number
of shares to be purchased: ________________
  Purchase
price per Share: $________________
  Total
purchase price: $________________
 
____
A.   Enclosed
is cash or my certified check, bank draft, or postal or express money order in the amount of $________in full/partial [circle

one] payment for such Shares;
     
and/or    
     
____
B.   Enclosed
is/are Share(s) with a total fair market value of $_________ on the date hereof in full/partial [circle one] payment for such

Shares;
     
and/or    
     
____
C.   I
have provided notice to _______________[insert name of broker], a broker, who will render full/partial [circle one]
payment for such

Shares. [Optionee should attach to the notice of exercise provided to such broker a copy of this Notice of Exercise
and irrevocable
instructions to pay to the Company the full/partial (as elected above) exercise price.]

     
and/or    
     
____
D.   I
elect to satisfy the payment for Shares purchased hereunder by having the Company withhold newly acquired Shares pursuant to the

exercise of the Option. I understand that this will result in a “disqualifying disposition,” as described in Section
12 of my Incentive Stock
Option Agreement.

     
    Please
have the certificate or certificates representing the purchased Shares registered in the following name or names* ____________

and sent to _________________.
 
Dated:
_____________ , 20 _______        
    Optionee’s
Signature  
 
*Certificates
may be registered in the name of the Optionee alone or in the joint names (with right of survivorship) of the Optionee and his or her
spouse.
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10.4

 
HARROW,
INC.

 
2025
INCENTIVE STOCK AND AWARDS PLAN

 
NOTICE
OF RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AWARD

 
Grantee’s Name and Address:     
   
      
     
      
 
You
(the “Grantee”) have been granted an award of Restricted Stock Units (the “Award”), subject to the terms and
conditions of this Notice of

Restricted Stock Unit Award (the “Notice”), the Harrow, Inc. 2025 Incentive Stock and Awards
Plan, as amended from time to time (the “Plan”) and the
Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (the “Agreement”) attached
hereto, as follows. Unless otherwise provided herein, the terms in this Notice shall have the
same meaning as those defined in the Plan.

 
Award Number     
     
Date of Award  
     
Vesting Commencement Date  
     
Total Number of Restricted Stock  
Units Awarded (the “Units”)     
 

Vesting
Schedule:
 

Subject
to the Grantee continuing to be employed by or provide service to the Company or any Subsidiary and other limitations set forth in this
Notice, the Agreement and the Plan, the Units will “vest” in accordance with the following schedule (the “Vesting Schedule”):

 
[_____________________________].
 
In
 the event of the Grantee’s change in status from an employee to a consultant or nonemployee director, the determination of whether
 such

change in status results in a termination of employment or service will be determined in accordance with Section 409A of the Code.
 
For
purposes of this Notice and the Agreement, the term “vest” shall mean, with respect to any Units, that such Units are no
longer subject to

forfeiture to the Company. If the Grantee would become vested in a fraction of a Unit, such Unit shall not vest until
 the Grantee becomes vested in the
entire Unit.

 
Vesting
shall cease upon the date the Grantee terminates employment or service with the Company or any Subsidiary for any reason, including

death
or Disability. In the event the Grantee terminates employment or service for any reason, including death or Disability, any unvested
Units held by the
Grantee immediately upon such termination of the Grantee’s employment or service shall be forfeited and deemed
reconveyed to the Company and the
Company shall thereafter be the legal and beneficial owner of such reconveyed Units and shall have
all rights and interest in or related thereto without
further action by the Grantee.

 
 



 
 

IN
WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and the Grantee have executed this Notice and agree that the Award is to be governed by the terms and
conditions
of this Notice, the Plan, and the Agreement.

 
  HARROW, INC.
  a Delaware corporation
     
  By:         
  Title:   
  Date:   

 
THE
 GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE UNITS SHALL VEST, IF AT ALL, ONLY DURING THE PERIOD OF THE
GRANTEE’S EMPLOYMENT OR SERVICE
 WITH THE COMPANY OR A SUBSIDIARY OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED
HEREIN (NOT THROUGH THE ACT OF BEING HIRED, BEING GRANTED THIS
AWARD OR ACQUIRING SHARES HEREUNDER). THE
GRANTEE FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NOTHING IN THIS NOTICE, THE AGREEMENT, NOR IN
THE PLAN, SHALL
CONFER UPON THE GRANTEE ANY RIGHT WITH RESPECT TO CONTINUATION OF THE GRANTEE’S EMPLOYMENT OR SERVICE, NOR
SHALL
 IT INTERFERE IN ANY WAY WITH THE GRANTEE’S RIGHT OR THE COMPANY’S RIGHT TO TERMINATE THE GRANTEE’S
EMPLOYMENT OR SERVICE
 AT ANY TIME, WITH OR WITHOUT CAUSE, AND WITH OR WITHOUT NOTICE. THE GRANTEE
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT UNLESS THE GRANTEE HAS A WRITTEN EMPLOYMENT
 AGREEMENT WITH THE COMPANY TO THE
CONTRARY, THE GRANTEE’S STATUS IS AT WILL.
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Grantee
Acknowledges and Agrees:
 

The
Grantee acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Plan and the Agreement and represents that he or she is familiar with the terms and provisions
thereof, and hereby accepts the Award subject to all of the terms and provisions hereof and thereof. The Grantee has reviewed this Notice,
the Agreement
and the Plan in their entirety, has had an opportunity to obtain the advice of counsel prior to executing this Notice and
fully understands all provisions of
this Notice, the Agreement and the Plan. The Grantee further agrees and acknowledges that this Award
is a non-elective arrangement pursuant to Section
409A of the Code.

 
The
 Grantee further acknowledges that, from time to time, the Company may be in a “blackout period” and/or subject to applicable
 federal

securities laws that could subject the Grantee to liability for engaging in any transaction involving the sale of the Company’s
Shares. The Grantee further
acknowledges and agrees that, prior to the sale of any Shares acquired under this Award, it is the Grantee’s
responsibility to determine whether or not such
sale of Shares will subject the Grantee to liability under insider trading rules or other
applicable federal securities laws.

 
The
Grantee understands that the Award is subject to the Grantee’s consent to access this Notice, the Agreement, the Plan and the Plan
prospectus

(collectively, the “Plan Documents”) in electronic form on the Company’s intranet or the website of the
 Company’s designated brokerage firm, if
applicable. By signing below (or providing an electronic signature by clicking below) and
accepting the grant of the Award, the Grantee: (i) consents to
access electronic copies (instead of receiving paper copies) of the Plan
Documents via the Company’s intranet or the website of the Company’s designated
brokerage firm, if applicable; (ii) represents
that the Grantee has access to the Company’s intranet [or the website of the Company’s designated brokerage
firm, if applicable];
(iii) acknowledges receipt of electronic copies, or that the Grantee is already in possession of paper copies, of the Plan Documents;
and
(iv) acknowledges that the Grantee is familiar with and accepts the Award subject to the terms and provisions of the Plan Documents.

 
The
Company may, in its sole discretion, decide to deliver any Plan Documents by electronic means or request the Grantee’s consent
to participate

in the Plan by electronic means. The Grantee hereby consents to receive such documents by electronic delivery and agrees
to participate in the Plan through
an on-line or electronic system established and maintained by the Company or a third party designated
by the Company.

 
The
 Grantee hereby agrees that all questions of interpretation and administration relating to this Notice, the Plan and the Agreement shall
 be

resolved by the Administrator in accordance with Section 8 of the Agreement. The Grantee further agrees to the venue and jurisdiction
 selection in
accordance with Section 9 of the Agreement. The Grantee further agrees to notify the Company upon any change in his or her
residence address indicated
in this Notice.

 
Date:      
      Grantee’s Signature
       
     
      Grantee’s Printed Name
       
     
      Address
       
     
      City, State & Zip
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Award
Number: __________________
 

HARROW,
INC.
2025
INCENTIVE STOCK AND AWARDS PLAN

 
RESTRICTED
STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT

 
1.
Issuance of Units. Harrow, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), hereby issues to the Grantee (the “Grantee”)
named in the Notice of

Restricted Stock Unit Award (the “Notice”) an award (the “Award”) of the Total Number
of Restricted Stock Units Awarded set forth in the Notice (the
“Units”), subject to the Notice, this Restricted Stock Unit
Agreement (the “Agreement”) and the terms and provisions of the Harrow, Inc. 2025 Incentive
Stock and Awards Plan, as amended
from time to time (the “Plan”), which is incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise provided herein, the terms
in
this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those defined in the Plan.

 
2.
Transfer Restrictions. The Units may not be transferred in any manner other than by will or by the laws of descent and distribution.
 
3.
Conversion of Units and Issuance of Shares.
 

(a)
General. Subject to Sections 3(b) and 3(c), one share of Common Stock shall be issuable for each Unit subject to the Award (the
“Shares”) upon vesting. Immediately prior to the specified effective date of a Change in Control (each as defined in the
Plan) and subject to Sections 3(b)
and 3(c), vesting shall accelerate and one Share shall be issuable for each Unit subject to the Award.
Immediately thereafter, or as soon as administratively
feasible, the Company will transfer the appropriate number of Shares to the Grantee
after satisfaction of any required tax or other withholding obligations.
Any fractional Unit remaining after the Award is fully vested
shall be discarded and shall not be converted into a fractional Share. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the relevant number of Shares shall
be issued no later than March 15th of the year following the calendar year in which the Award vests.

 
(b)
 Delay of Conversion. The conversion of the Units into the Shares under Section 3(a) above, shall be delayed in the event the

Company
 reasonably anticipates that the issuance of the Shares would constitute a violation of federal securities laws or other applicable law.
 If the
conversion of the Units into the Shares is delayed by the provisions of this Section 3(b), the conversion of the Units into the
Shares shall occur at the
earliest date at which the Company reasonably anticipates issuing the Shares will not cause a violation of
federal securities laws or other applicable law.
For purposes of this Section 3(b), the issuance of Shares that would cause inclusion
in gross income or the application of any penalty provision or other
provision of the Code is not considered a violation of applicable
law.

 
(c)
Delay of Issuance of Shares. The Company shall delay the issuance of any Shares under this Section 3 to the extent necessary to

comply with Section 409A(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Code (relating to payments made to certain “specified employees” of certain publicly-traded
companies); in
such event, any Shares to which the Grantee would otherwise be entitled during the six (6) month period following the
date of the Grantee’s termination of
employment or service with the Company or a Subsidiary will be issuable on the first business
day following the expiration of such six (6) month period.
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4.
Right to Shares. The Grantee shall not have any right in, to or with respect to any of the Shares (including any voting rights
or rights with
respect to dividends paid on the Common Stock) issuable under the Award until the Award is settled by the issuance of
such Shares to the Grantee.

 
5.
Taxes.
 

(a)
 Tax Liability. The Grantee is ultimately liable and responsible for all taxes owed by the Grantee in connection with the Award,
regardless of any action the Company or any Subsidiary takes with respect to any tax withholding obligations that arise in connection
with the Award.
Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary makes any representation or undertaking regarding the treatment of any tax withholding
in connection with any
aspect of the Award, including the grant, vesting, assignment, release or cancellation of the Units, the delivery
of Shares, the subsequent sale of any Shares
acquired upon vesting and the receipt of any dividends or dividend equivalents. The Company
does not commit and is under no obligation to structure the
Award to reduce or eliminate the Grantee’s tax liability.

 
(b)
Payment of Withholding Taxes. Prior to any event in connection with the Award (e.g., vesting) that the Company determines may

result in any tax withholding obligation, whether United States federal, state, local or non-U.S., including any social insurance, employment
tax, payment
on account or other tax-related obligation (the “Tax Withholding Obligation”), the Grantee must arrange for
 the satisfaction of the minimum amount of
such Tax Withholding Obligation in a manner acceptable to the Company.

 
(i)
By Share Withholding. If permissible under applicable law, the Grantee authorizes the Company to, upon the exercise of its

sole
discretion, withhold from those Shares otherwise issuable to the Grantee the whole number of Shares sufficient to satisfy the minimum
applicable Tax
Withholding Obligation. The Grantee acknowledges that the withheld Shares may not be sufficient to satisfy the Grantee’s
minimum Tax Withholding
Obligation. Accordingly, the Grantee agrees to pay to the Company or any Subsidiary as soon as practicable, including
 through additional payroll
withholding, any amount of the Tax Withholding Obligation that is not satisfied by the withholding of Shares
described above.

 
(ii)
 By Sale of Shares. Unless the Grantee determines to satisfy the Tax Withholding Obligation by some other means in

accordance with
clause (iii) below, the Grantee’s acceptance of this Award constitutes the Grantee’s instruction and authorization to the
Company and any
brokerage firm determined acceptable to the Company for such purpose to, upon the exercise of Company’s sole discretion,
sell on the Grantee’s behalf a
whole number of Shares from those Shares issuable to the Grantee as the Company determines to be
appropriate to generate cash proceeds sufficient to
satisfy the minimum applicable Tax Withholding Obligation. Such Shares will be sold
on the day such Tax Withholding Obligation arises (e.g., a vesting
date) or as soon thereafter as practicable. The Grantee will be responsible
for all broker’s fees and other costs of sale, and the Grantee agrees to indemnify
and hold the Company harmless from any losses,
costs, damages, or expenses relating to any such sale. To the extent the proceeds of such sale exceed the
Grantee’s minimum Tax
Withholding Obligation, the Company agrees to pay such excess in cash to the Grantee. The Grantee acknowledges that the
Company or its
designee is under no obligation to arrange for such sale at any particular price, and that the proceeds of any such sale may not be sufficient
to satisfy the Grantee’s minimum Tax Withholding Obligation. Accordingly, the Grantee agrees to pay to the Company or any Subsidiary
 as soon as
practicable, including through additional payroll withholding, any amount of the Tax Withholding Obligation that is not satisfied
by the sale of Shares
described above.
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(iii)
 By Check, Wire Transfer or Other Means. At any time not less than five (5) business days (or such fewer number of

business days
as determined by the Administrator) before any Tax Withholding Obligation arises (e.g., a vesting date), the Grantee may elect to satisfy
the
Grantee’s Tax Withholding Obligation by delivering to the Company an amount that the Company determines is sufficient to satisfy
the Tax Withholding
Obligation by (x) wire transfer to such account as the Company may direct, (y) delivery of a certified check payable
to the Company, or (z) such other
means as specified from time to time by the Administrator.

 
Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the Company or a Subsidiary also may satisfy any Tax Withholding Obligation by offsetting any amounts (including, but
not limited to, salary, bonus and severance payments) payable to the Grantee by the Company and/or a Subsidiary. Furthermore, in the
 event of any
determination that the Company has failed to withhold a sum sufficient to pay all withholding taxes due in connection with
the Award, the Grantee agrees
to pay the Company the amount of such deficiency in cash within five (5) days after receiving a written
demand from the Company to do so, whether or not
the Grantee is an employee of the Company at that time.
 

6.
Entire Agreement; Governing Law. The Notice, the Plan and this Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the parties with respect
to the
subject matter hereof and supersede in their entirety all prior undertakings and agreements of the Company and the Grantee with
 respect to the subject
matter hereof, and may not be modified adversely to the Grantee’s interest except by means of a writing
signed by the Company and the Grantee. These
agreements are to be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the
State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice of law
rule that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other
than the internal laws of the State of Delaware to the rights and duties of the
parties. Should any provision of the Notice or this Agreement
be determined to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall nevertheless remain
effective and shall remain enforceable.

 
7.
Construction. The captions used in the Notice and this Agreement are inserted for convenience and shall not be deemed a part of
the Award for

construction or interpretation. Except when otherwise indicated by the context, the singular shall include the plural and
the plural shall include the singular.
Use of the term “or” is not intended to be exclusive, unless the context clearly requires
otherwise.

 
8.
 Administration and Interpretation. Any question or dispute regarding the administration or interpretation of the Notice, the Plan
 or this

Agreement shall be submitted by the Grantee or by the Company to the Administrator. The resolution of such question or dispute
by the Administrator shall
be final and binding on all persons.

 
9.
Venue and Jurisdiction. The parties agree that any suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to the Notice, the Plan
or this Agreement

shall be brought exclusively in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (or should such
court lack jurisdiction to hear such
action, suit or proceeding, in a Tennessee state court in the County of Davidson) and that the parties
shall submit to the jurisdiction of such court. The
parties irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection
 the party may have to the laying of venue for any such suit, action or
proceeding brought in such court. If any one or more provisions
of this Section 9 shall for any reason be held invalid or unenforceable, it is the specific
intent of the parties that such provisions
shall be modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it or its application valid and enforceable.

 
10.
Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal
delivery,

upon deposit for delivery by an internationally recognized express mail courier service or upon deposit in the United States
mail by certified mail (if the
parties are within the United States), with postage and fees prepaid, addressed to the other party at
its address as shown in these instruments, or to such
other address as such party may designate in writing from time to time to the other
party.

 
11.
Language. If the Grantee has received this Agreement or any other document related to the Plan translated into a language other
than English

and if the translated version is different than the English version, the English version will control, unless otherwise
prescribed by applicable law.
 
12.
Amendment and Delay to Meet the Requirements of Section 409A. The Grantee acknowledges that the Company, in the exercise of its
sole

discretion and without the consent of the Grantee, may amend or modify this Agreement in any manner and delay the issuance of any
Shares issuable
pursuant to this Agreement to the minimum extent necessary to meet the requirements of Section 409A of the Code as amplified
 by any Treasury
regulations or guidance from the Internal Revenue Service as the Company deems appropriate or advisable. In addition,
 the Company makes no
representation that the Award will comply with Section 409A of the Code and makes no undertaking to prevent Section
409A of the Code from applying to
the Award or to mitigate its effects on any deferrals or payments made in respect of the Units. The
Grantee is encouraged to consult a tax adviser regarding
the potential impact of Section 409A of the Code.

 
END
OF AGREEMENT
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EXHIBIT 31.1

 
CERTIFICATION
OF THE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER UNDER

SECTION
302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT
 
I,
Mark L. Baum, certify that:
 
  (1) I
have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Harrow, Inc.;
     
  (2) Based
on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this
report;

     
  (3) Based
on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in
this report;
     
  (4) The
registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures
(as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
  a) Designed
such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others
within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     
  b) Designed
such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
 for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     
  c) Evaluated
 the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
 the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
and
     
  d) Disclosed
in the report any change in this registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected,
 or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
  (5) The
registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over
financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  a) All
 significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and
     
  b) Any
fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
 internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date:
August 11, 2025 /s/
Mark L. Baum
  Mark
L. Baum
  Chief
Executive Officer
  Principal
Executive Officer
 
 

 



 
EXHIBIT
31.2

 
CERTIFICATION
OF THE PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER UNDER

SECTION
302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT
 
I,
Andrew R. Boll, certify that:
 
  (1) I
have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Harrow, Inc.;
     
  (2) Based
on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this
report;

     
  (3) Based
on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in
this report;
     
  (4) The
registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures
(as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
  a) Designed
such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others
within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     
  b) Designed
such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
 for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     
  c) Evaluated
 the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
 the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
and
     
  d) Disclosed
in the report any change in this registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent

fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected,
 or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
  (5) The
registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over
financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
  a) All
 significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and
     
  b) Any
fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
 internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date:
August 11, 2025 /s/
Andrew R. Boll
  Andrew
R. Boll
  Chief
Financial Officer
  (Principal
Financial and Accounting Officer)

 
 

 



 
Exhibit
32.1

 
CERTIFICATION
REQUIRED BY

SECTION
1350 OF TITLE 18 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE
 

Pursuant
 to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, each of the undersigned hereby certifies in his capacity as the specified officer of
Harrow, Inc. (the “Company”), that, to the best of his knowledge, the Quarterly Report of the Company on Form 10-Q for the
fiscal quarter ended June 30,
2025 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, and that the information
contained in such report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company as of the dates and for the
periods presented in the financial statements included in such report.

 
Date:
August 11, 2025  
   
/s/
Mark L. Baum  
Mark
L. Baum  
Chief
Executive Officer  
(Principal
Executive Officer)  
 
Date:
August 11, 2025  
   
/s/
Andrew R. Boll  
Andrew
R. Boll  
Chief
Financial Officer  
(Principal
Financial and Accounting Officer)  

 
This
certification accompanies this Report on Form 10-Q pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not be deemed

filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).
Such certification will not be
deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or
the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the
Company specifically incorporates it by reference.
 
 

 


